Community Survey

Q1 How did you hear about this survey?

Master Plan
email notice

Master Plan
website

County website

Master Plan
Public Open...

Talking with
others

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Master Plan email notice
Master Plan website

County website

Master Plan Public Open House
Talking with others

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Navarre Chamber of Commerce website
2 Facebook

3 Neighbor

4 Fb

5 facebook

6 newspaper contact

7 Social media

8 nextdoor

9 Facebook

10 Social media

11 NextDoor app

12 Nextdoor website

13 Friend sent us the link

14 Facebook

15 facebook

16 Facebook

17 facebook

18 Social media

19 Facebook

20 FB

21 CCON Facebook page

22 Facebook

23 CCON Facebook page

24 Facebook

25 It was shared in CCon on Facebook.
26 Nextdoor.com

27 Navarre Garden club concerned members
28 NextdoorNeighbors

29 Concerned Citizens of Navarre Facebook
30 Facebook page

Answered: 464

40%

1/83

Skipped: 7

50%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
15.73%

4.74%
3.88%
2.16%
26.08%

47.41%

DATE

4/14/2018 11:23 AM
3/31/2018 3:51 PM
3/31/2018 2:47 PM
3/30/2018 6:44 AM
3/30/2018 4:31 AM
3/29/2018 8:00 PM
3/28/2018 12:01 PM
3/27/12018 4:17 PM
3/27/2018 1:26 PM
3/27/2018 12:12 PM
3/27/2018 11:38 AM
3/27/2018 11:02 AM
3/27/2018 9:20 AM
3/27/2018 9:14 AM
3/27/2018 8:18 AM
3/27/2018 7:54 AM
3/27/2018 6:44 AM
3/27/2018 6:15 AM
3/27/2018 6:09 AM
3/27/2018 6:01 AM
3/27/2018 5:49 AM
3/27/2018 4:10 AM
3/27/2018 3:57 AM
3/26/2018 8:32 PM
3/26/2018 7:42 PM
3/26/2018 4:18 PM
3/26/2018 5:30 AM
3/25/2018 11:14 PM
3/25/2018 2:04 PM
3/25/2018 1:58 PM

73

22

121

220

464
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49
50
51
52
53
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55
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57
58
59
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62
63
64
65
66
67
68
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70
71
72
73
74
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76
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Facebook

Whispering Pines Concerned Citizens Facebook Page/Post

facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

FB

Navarre Chamber
nextdoor.com

Facebook

Community social media post
Nextdoor Creetwoods site

Facebook

Whispering Pines Concerned Citizens FB page & Next Door

Facebook

Facebook post

Facebook

Social media

Facebook

Facebook

Concerned Citizens

neighbors

facebook

Facebook Group of Local Citizens
Concerned Citizens of Navarre
FB page- concerned citizens of Navarre
Facebook

Facebook

Community service

Social media

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Social media

Whispering pines citizens

Online

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook post by individual
Neighborhood Facebook page
Facebook post

Facebook

Facebook link

Facebook

Facebook share

Facebook

social media

Nextdoor group

Next Door

next-door info

Facebook

Neighborhood Newsletter
Navarre Press

Facebook posting

Facebook neighborhood community group page
Facebook neighborhood community group
Facebook

Community Facebook Page

Our neighborhood FaceBook page.
FB

Whispering Pines Concerned Citizens Facebook page

3/25/2018 11:56 AM
3/25/2018 7:59 AM
3/25/2018 5:51 AM
3/24/2018 7:53 PM
3/24/2018 6:45 PM
3/24/2018 6:09 PM
3/24/2018 4:21 PM
3/24/2018 3:12 PM
3/24/2018 3:08 PM
3/24/2018 2:46 PM
3/24/2018 12:02 PM
3/24/2018 8:41 AM
3/24/2018 6:14 AM
3/23/2018 11:56 PM
3/23/2018 10:12 AM
3/23/2018 7:57 AM
3/23/2018 6:36 AM
3/22/2018 8:47 PM
3/22/2018 6:05 PM
3/22/2018 5:53 PM
3/22/2018 4:50 PM
3/22/2018 3:17 PM
3/22/2018 1:07 PM
3/22/2018 10:42 AM
3/22/2018 9:18 AM
3/22/2018 9:14 AM
3/22/2018 9:04 AM
3/22/2018 8:18 AM
3/22/2018 7:12 AM
3/22/2018 5:43 AM
3/22/2018 5:08 AM
3/22/2018 3:01 AM
3/21/2018 10:47 PM
3/21/2018 10:05 PM
3/21/2018 9:35 PM
3/21/2018 8:12 PM
3/21/2018 7:55 PM
3/21/2018 7:53 PM
3/21/2018 7:26 PM
3/21/2018 7:08 PM
3/21/2018 7:06 PM
3/21/2018 7:05 PM
3/21/2018 6:58 PM
3/21/2018 6:50 PM
3/21/2018 6:44 PM
3/21/2018 6:38 PM
3/21/2018 4:18 PM
3/21/2018 3:28 PM
3/21/2018 2:04 PM
3/21/2018 10:39 AM
3/21/2018 10:06 AM
3/21/2018 9:27 AM
3/21/2018 6:48 AM
3/21/2018 6:47 AM
3/21/2018 5:04 AM
3/21/2018 4:22 AM
3/21/2018 1:30 AM
3/20/2018 9:27 PM
3/20/2018 8:39 PM
3/20/2018 7:42 PM
3/20/2018 7:36 PM
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92
93
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100
101
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112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152

Facebook

Facebook for subdivision
Neighborhood website

Social media

Nextdoor East Central Navarre
Facebook

Whispering Pines Community Page
Nextdoor

Nextdoor.com

Social media (Facebook)

Facebook Neighborhood Page

Concern Citizens of Whispering Pines Facebook Page

Whispering pines fb page
Facebook

navarre press

News article

News article

Navarre Press

Newspaper

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Article in newspaper
Facebook post on CCON
South Santa Rosa news article
Article in newspaper
Facebook post about the plan
Facebook page

South Santa Rosa News
Newspaper

All of the above

Navarre beach leaseholders
Rob Orr

Friend

Navarre Beach Area Neighborhood Page on FB

facebook
FB

South Santa Rosa News article

Navarre Beach Area Chamber of Commerce

Newspaper & online news
internet

Navarre press newspaper
Facebook

facebook

Facebook

South Santa Rosa News
Facebook

Facebook

Social networking and newspaper
TV

Facebook

facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Newspaper

FB

Navarre Press / South Santa Rosa News
TV news

Facebook
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3/20/2018 7:31 PM
3/20/2018 6:36 PM
3/20/2018 6:30 PM
3/20/2018 6:05 PM
3/20/2018 5:32 PM
3/20/2018 5:05 PM
3/20/2018 5:02 PM
3/20/2018 4:33 PM
3/20/2018 4:32 PM
3/20/2018 4:25 PM
3/20/2018 3:58 PM
3/20/2018 3:43 PM
3/20/2018 3:32 PM
3/20/2018 11:53 AM
3/17/2018 1:08 AM
3/15/2018 11:10 PM
3/15/2018 12:21 PM
3/15/2018 11:056 AM
3/15/2018 5:38 AM
3/15/2018 5:20 AM
3/14/2018 10:34 PM
3/14/2018 7:33 PM
3/14/2018 5:57 PM
3/14/2018 4:11 PM
3/14/2018 2:24 PM
3/14/2018 12:54 PM
3/14/2018 12:43 PM
3/14/2018 12:29 PM
3/14/2018 12:16 PM
3/14/2018 11:51 AM
3/12/2018 1:14 PM
3/12/2018 7:49 AM
3/12/2018 7:25 AM
3/10/2018 8:27 AM
3/10/2018 7:28 AM
3/9/2018 7:14 PM
3/9/2018 1:14 PM
3/8/2018 7:22 PM
3/8/2018 10:21 AM
3/8/2018 8:16 AM
3/8/2018 5:10 AM
3/8/2018 12:21 AM
3/7/2018 8:26 PM
3/7/2018 7:30 PM
3/7/2018 7:29 PM
3/7/2018 6:49 PM
3/7/2018 5:25 PM
3/7/2018 2:02 PM
3/7/2018 12:51 PM
3/7/12018 10:45 AM
3/7/2018 10:20 AM
3/7/2018 10:17 AM
3/7/2018 10:11 AM
3/7/2018 9:47 AM
3/7/2018 9:08 AM
3/7/2018 8:57 AM
3/7/12018 7:57 AM
3/7/2018 6:46 AM
3/7/2018 6:34 AM
3/7/2018 5:55 AM
3/7/2018 5:54 AM
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153
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175
176
177
178
179
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182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204

212
213

facebook

Local news

Luck

Facebook group - CCoN

facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

facebook

Facebook

Concerned Citizens of Navarre
Community Facebook Group
Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Wear Tv

Facebook

Facebook

facebook Concerned Citizens of Navarre
FB

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Facebook

Chamber

Newspaper

Navarre Chamber via Twitter
facebook milton city councilwoman mary johnson
WEAR TV

Navarre Concerned Citizens Facebook Page
Navarre Chamber

Facebook

Local News WEAR

Facebook South Santa Rosa County News
email notice and announcement of open house
South Santa Rosa News

WEAR

Tv wear channel 3

WEARTV3

facebook

South Santa Rosa News, Romi White
Local Newspapers

Newspaper

i work for the county

News paper

Navarre Press

local newspaper

NBLease Owners

Navarre press

Newspaper

Leaseholders

Facebook

Navarre Press

Navarre Press

Facebook post by District 4
Facebook

Media

Wifi

Neighborhood email
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3/7/2018 5:12 AM
3/7/2018 5:06 AM
3/7/2018 5:05 AM
3/7/2018 4:41 AM
3/7/2018 4:25 AM
3/7/2018 4:21 AM
3/7/2018 4:18 AM
3/7/2018 3:54 AM
3/7/2018 3:03 AM
3/7/2018 1:41 AM
3/6/2018 10:16 PM
3/6/2018 10:06 PM
3/6/2018 9:56 PM
3/6/2018 9:40 PM
3/6/2018 9:36 PM
3/6/2018 9:33 PM
3/6/2018 9:16 PM
3/6/2018 9:07 PM
3/6/2018 8:58 PM
3/6/2018 8:52 PM
3/6/2018 8:39 PM
3/6/2018 8:35 PM
3/6/2018 8:18 PM
3/6/2018 8:15 PM
3/6/2018 8:12 PM
3/6/2018 8:05 PM
3/6/2018 7:54 PM
3/6/2018 6:46 PM
3/6/2018 5:14 PM
3/6/2018 5:12 PM
3/6/2018 5:09 PM
3/6/2018 5:08 PM
3/6/2018 5:07 PM
3/6/2018 4:49 PM
3/6/2018 4:26 PM
3/6/2018 4:24 PM
3/6/2018 3:58 PM
3/6/2018 3:55 PM
3/6/2018 3:39 PM
3/6/2018 3:18 PM
3/6/2018 3:11 PM
3/6/2018 2:38 PM
3/6/2018 2:29 PM
3/6/2018 1:16 PM
3/6/2018 1:10 PM
3/6/2018 12:26 PM
3/6/2018 11:32 AM
3/6/2018 11:28 AM
3/4/2018 8:39 PM
3/4/2018 8:20 AM
3/3/2018 2:24 PM
3/3/2018 5:50 AM
3/2/2018 8:03 PM
3/1/2018 7:49 PM
3/1/2018 6:46 PM
3/1/2018 5:42 PM
3/1/2018 8:30 AM
2/28/2018 9:47 PM
2/28/2018 9:30 PM
2/28/2018 9:22 PM
2/25/2018 11:46 AM
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214
215
216
217
218
219
220

Navarre Press
homeowners news email
Navarre Press
Facebook

Navarre press

HOA email

Navarre Press
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2/24/2018 10:48 AM
2/24/2018 7:39 AM
2/23/2018 11:12 AM
2/22/2018 6:36 PM
2/22/2018 12:12 PM
2/22/2018 4:34 AM
2/21/2018 7:01 PM
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Q2 Which best describes you?

Answered: 461  Skipped: 10

Year-round
resident

Seasonal
resident

Non-resident.
property owner

Visitor

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Year-round resident 96.31% 444
Seasonal resident 217% 10
Non-resident property owner 1.52% 7
Visitor 0.00% 0
TOTAL 461
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Q3 What part of Santa Rosa County do you live?

Answered: 460

East Navarre
Navarre

Holley

Holley By The
Sea

Navarre Beach

South Santa
Rosa County...

Other Santa
Rosa County...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

East Navarre

Navarre

Holley

Holley By The Sea

Navarre Beach

South Santa Rosa County (outside District 4
Other Santa Rosa County (outside District 4)

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 gulf breeze

2 Creeks edge lane

3 navarre/gulf breeze line

4 What deliniates "east" Navarre from Navarre?
5 Bagdad

6 North Navarre, across from golf course
7 Midway

8 North Santa Rosa

9 W Navarre

10 Milton

11 East Milton

12 Pace

13 Milton

14 Sarasota

15 Escambia

16

40% 50%

North of 399. Not sure what you call it...East or West or Navarre??

7183

Skipped: 11

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
23.48%

42.83%
1.96%
14.13%
6.09%
4.13%
3.91%

3.48%

DATE

3/27/2018 8:20 AM
3/26/2018 5:22 AM
3/22/2018 1:08 PM
3/21/2018 6:36 PM
3/12/2018 11:44 AM
3/7/2018 10:18 AM
3/7/2018 9:47 AM
3/7/2018 5:56 AM
3/6/2018 8:59 PM
3/6/2018 3:19 PM
3/6/2018 1:00 PM
3/6/2018 12:35 PM
3/6/2018 12:22 PM
3/6/2018 11:26 AM
3/1/2018 1:25 PM
2/25/2018 11:48 AM

108

197

65

28

SurveyMonkey



Community Survey SurveyMonkey

Q4 How long have you lived in Santa Rosa County?

<1year l

Answered: 462  Skipped: 9

1-5years

6-10 years

ooyens _

> 20 years

1 do not live
in Santa Ros...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

<1 year 5.63% 26
1-5years 25.32% 117
6 - 10 years 15.37% 71
11 - 20 years 30.52% 141
> 20 years 22.29% 103
I do not live in Santa Rosa County 0.87% 4
TOTAL 462
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Q5 How old are you?

Answered: 461

Younger than 18

18-25

26 -35

36-45

46 - 55

56 - 65

66-79

80 years or
older

0%  10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
Younger than 18
18-25

26-35

36-45

46 - 55

56 - 65

66 - 79

80 years or older
TOTAL

40%

9/83

50%

Skipped: 10

60% 70%

RESPONSES
0.22%

2.39%

11.28%

22.34%

23.64%

24.08%

15.84%

0.22%

90% 100%

1

52

103

109

111

73

461

SurveyMonkey
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Q6 Are you a business owner in District 4?

Answered: 459  Skipped: 12

Yes, resident
business owner

Yes,
non-resident...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
No 86.27%

Yes, resident business owner 12.64%

Yes, non-resident business owner 1.09%
TOTAL

10/ 83

396

58

459
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Q7 Where do you work?

Answered: 459  Skipped: 12

District 4

South Santa
Rosa County...

Other Santa
Rosa County...

Outside Santa
Rosa County...

Eglin AFB

Retired / Do
not work

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES

District 4

South Santa Rosa County (outside District 4)
Other Santa Rosa County (outside District 4)
Outside Santa Rosa County (excluding Eglin AFB)
Eglin AFB

Retired / Do not work

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Work from home in East Navarre
2 Hurlburt Field

3 all of County

4 Hwy 87

5 Hurlburt Field AFB

6 Self-employed

7 Hurlburt Field

8 hurlburt field

9 Hurlburt Field

10 Pcola to 30A

11 Stay at home mom

12 Hurlburt Field AFB

13 Hurlburt Field

14 Work from home

15 Hurlburt Field

16 Santa Rosa, Okaloosa, and Walton counties
17 Hurlburt

18 Volunteer on Navarre Beach

19 Hurlburt Field

20 Unemployed but when | | work ,I work from my home office
21 Fort Walton

22 Hurlburt Field

23 Remote Work

24 Okaloosa County

25 Ft Walton Beach

26 Active Duty Spouse at Dyess AFB
27 Hurlburt Field

28 Stay at home parent

29 Work from home

11 /83

90% 100%

RESPONSES
18.74%

16.34%

32.03%

19.17%

DATE

3/31/2018 2:48 PM
3/30/2018 4:46 AM
3/29/2018 8:01 PM
3/27/2018 3:36 PM
3/27/2018 9:21 AM
3/27/2018 9:15 AM
3/27/2018 9:06 AM
3/27/2018 8:26 AM
3/27/2018 5:49 AM
3/26/2018 9:10 PM
3/26/2018 8:33 PM
3/26/2018 4:19 PM
3/26/2018 2:36 PM
3/25/2018 5:03 PM
3/25/2018 2:00 PM
3/25/2018 8:00 AM
3/24/2018 8:46 PM
3/24/2018 6:10 PM
3/24/2018 4:14 PM
3/24/2018 12:05 PM
3/24/2018 9:09 AM
3/24/2018 8:55 AM
3/24/2018 6:15 AM
3/23/2018 7:58 AM
3/22/2018 5:41 PM
3/22/2018 5:10 AM
3/21/2018 7:27 PM
3/21/2018 7:09 PM
3/21/2018 6:38 PM

86

23

75

25

147

88
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30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
7
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

homemaker

Pensacola

Hurlburt Field

Hurlburt Field

Hurlburt field

Hurlburt Fid, FL

Hurlburt Field

Hurlburt Field, FL

hurlburt Field

Home

Hurlburt Field

Retired/Government Contractor

Hurlburt

Mobile in Santa Rosa County, but also in Escambia and Okaloosa Counties.
Fort Walton Beach Medical Center
Pensacola to Santa Rosa Beach
Pensacola naval hospital

Escambia County

work from home for out of state company
Hurlburt Field

Santa Rosa School District...subbing
Hurlburt afb

Hurlburt

all areas of santa rosa

hurburt field

Work from my home in Navarre

Hurlburt Field

Pensacola

currently under doctor care.

Hurlburt Field

Realtor

Pensacola

Telecommute

SE US - FAA employee

Hurlburt Field

Home

We have a satellite office in Navarre where | work 20% of the time.
Business owner

self employed

Regional sales SE

Escambia County

travel for work

Hurlburt Field

Escambia county

Milton, Pace

Photographer from Pensacola - Grayton Beach
| am self employed and interviewing with a company in Pensacola
Pensacola FL

Hurlburt Field

service work from Gulf Breeze proper to Walton County predominately Navarre area
Fort Walton Beach

Navarre

Santa Rosa and Oakaloosa

Hurlburt Field

State wide

None of your business

Fort Lauderdale

hurlburt field

Hurlburt Field
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3/21/2018 10:49 AM
3/21/2018 10:07 AM
3/21/2018 5:04 AM
3/21/2018 4:24 AM
3/21/2018 1:31 AM
3/20/2018 8:41 PM
3/20/2018 8:31 PM
3/20/2018 7:39 PM
3/20/2018 7:32 PM
3/20/2018 6:31 PM
3/20/2018 6:06 PM
3/20/2018 3:47 PM
3/15/2018 11:11 PM
3/15/2018 7:35 PM
3/15/2018 12:23 PM
3/15/2018 5:41 AM
3/14/2018 5:58 PM
3/14/2018 2:27 PM
3/14/2018 12:55 PM
3/14/2018 12:30 PM
3/13/2018 11:22 AM
3/10/2018 6:35 PM
3/10/2018 7:29 AM
3/8/2018 6:49 AM
3/8/2018 5:23 AM
3/7/2018 7:31 PM
3/7/2018 2:03 PM
3/7/12018 12:52 PM
3/7/2018 5:57 AM
3/7/2018 5:55 AM
3/7/2018 5:41 AM
3/7/2018 5:06 AM
3/7/2018 3:45 AM
3/7/2018 3:04 AM
3/6/2018 10:47 PM
3/6/2018 10:07 PM
3/6/2018 7:55 PM
3/6/2018 5:14 PM
3/6/2018 5:13 PM
3/6/2018 3:45 PM
3/6/2018 2:31 PM
3/6/2018 1:19 PM
3/6/2018 1:08 PM
3/6/2018 12:40 PM
3/6/2018 12:36 PM
3/6/2018 12:28 PM
3/6/2018 12:04 PM
3/6/2018 4:44 AM
3/4/2018 8:40 PM
3/3/2018 5:24 AM
3/1/2018 6:47 PM
2/28/2018 9:51 PM
2/28/2018 9:23 PM
2/28/2018 8:12 PM
2/28/2018 11:07 AM
2/25/2018 11:49 AM
2/24/2018 10:49 AM
2/24/2018 7:40 AM
2/22/2018 12:14 PM
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Q8 How do you get to work, services, shopping, and errands? (Check all
that apply)

Answered: 451  Skipped: 20

Drive
single-occup...
waik l

Carpool

Bicycle I

Use ride
service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Drive single-occupancy vehicle 97.78% 441
Walk 5.54% 25
Carpool 3.77% 17
Bicycle 4.21% 19
Use ride service 0.67% 3

Total Respondents: 451

13/83
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Q9 Please rate each of the following District 4 features for their
importance to you:

Answered: 449  Skipped: 22

Small town /
rural...

Natural
resources an...

County services

People /
Community...

Educational
system

Public parks

Wetlands /
Forested areas

Beaches

Community and
recreational...

Scenic areas

Medical
services...

Business
opportunities

opportunities

Employment
opportunitie...

Cost of living
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 14 1.6 1.8 2
IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT NOT NO TOTAL WEIGHTED
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT OPINION AVERAGE

Small town / rural atmosphere 46.31% 34.23% 18.12% 1.34%

207 153 81 6 447 1.71
Natural resources and open 71.59% 24.38% 2.91% 1.12%
space 320 109 13 5 447 1.31
County services 53.72% 39.28% 5.19% 1.81%

238 174 23 8 443 1.51
People / Community spirit 65.02% 28.48% 5.38% 1.12%

290 127 24 5 446 1.40
Educational system 77.25% 15.09% 4.05% 3.60%

343 67 18 16 444 1.24
Public parks 68.39% 26.46% 4.93% 0.22%

305 118 22 1 446 1.36
Wetlands / Forested areas 54.14% 31.54% 12.75% 1.57%

242 141 57 7 447 1.58
Beaches 86.46% 10.61% 2.48% 0.45%

383 47 1" 2 443 1.16
Community and recreational 60.67% 32.13% 6.74% 0.45%
facilities 270 143 30 2 445 1.46
Scenic areas 76.01% 20.18% 2.91% 0.90%

339 90 13 4 446 1.26
Medical services availability 68.99% 26.52% 3.15% 1.35%

307 118 14 6 445 1.33
Business opportunities 38.57% 40.36% 17.49% 3.59%

172 180 78 16 446 1.78
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Shopping opportunities

Dining opportunities

Employment opportunities /

Jobs

Cost of living

o o~ w N

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30

31
32
33

50.56% 36.85% 12.13% 0.45%
225 164 54 2
62.02% 30.56% 7.42% 0.00%
276 136 33 0
51.91% 26.97% 15.73% 5.39%
231 120 70 24
69.51% 25.34% 4.48% 0.67%
310 113 20 3

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Feeling safe while walking around

Freedom

Fix flooding issues before more building

public transportation needed

Road infrastructure critical. Terrible Traffic problems

Need a balance. Navarre is heading toward being the largest subdivision in Florida if not the
United States. We need some natural areas and parks like the Gulf Breeze National Sea Shore
before the developers cut down all the trees. properties on 98 should be shopping and places to
eat - not storage buildings.

infrastructure

It is most important to keep as much natural land as possible
traffic flow

Incorporating = Important

Liberty, not being controlled or dictated to by government is of critical importance. No Agenda 21
directives. Not the county commissioner's place to mandate exterior standards of
buildings/businesses/homes. We don't need to be a standardized/California-ish community. Stay
out of my personal life.

Concurrency needs to be established for Recreation
Navarre Inc.

Public accessibility to beaches and preservation of the few wild places we have left is most
important.

heavy traffic and over crowding

55+ communities/housing is much needed in this area

We need trials and parks.

Wildlife refuges for local wildlife being pushed out by overdevelopment
Safety in home and community, less road congestion

Better traffic options

Navarre has had hundreds of new families move into our little community. While the population
has grown, businesses and job opportunities haven't, other than restaurants, Walmart and grocery
stores, there is absolutely no shopping department stores. We need various shopping options.
Keep the money in Santa Rosa county, build some shopping centers please.

Nightlife

Safety and Security...remove the drugs!

Great Community nearly the Most Livable/ lovable County

Jobs that pay not more jobs that pay $11 an hour

Maintaining the access and natural beauty of our beaches without all the commercial development!
History and art

Keep Navarre Small Town, people who buy here know that have to commute. Don't let them bully
us out of our great small town.

Traffic

Community center with activities for active seniors and adults along with children. We need tennis
courts, not just ball fields. Skate parks so kids have a safe place and not destroy properties.

Accessible transportation options
Community spirit and activies

neighborhood improvement and overall look of Navarre. It looks dumpy and unkept everywhere.
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445

445

445

446

DATE

3/31/2018 10:48 AM
3/30/2018 4:01 PM
3/30/2018 4:48 AM
3/29/2018 8:02 PM
3/29/2018 6:47 AM
3/26/2018 5:16 AM

3/25/2018 5:52 AM
3/24/2018 6:12 PM
3/24/2018 3:58 PM
3/21/2018 5:06 AM
3/20/2018 9:13 PM

3/20/2018 2:44 PM
3/15/2018 5:43 AM
3/12/2018 1:19 PM

3/10/2018 10:57 AM
3/9/2018 7:20 PM
3/8/2018 5:13 AM
3/7/12018 10:48 AM
3/7/2018 4:42 AM
3/6/2018 9:39 PM
3/6/2018 9:31 PM

3/6/2018 9:11 PM
3/6/2018 8:55 PM
3/6/2018 4:02 PM
3/6/2018 3:57 PM
3/6/2018 1:17 PM
3/6/2018 12:41 PM
3/6/2018 12:35 PM

3/5/2018 7:13 AM
3/2/2018 8:52 PM

3/1/2018 7:52 PM
2/28/2018 9:33 PM
2/22/2018 5:28 AM

1.61

1.45

1.62
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Q10 What should be used as a model for the way District 4 grows and
looks in the future?

Answered: 438  Skipped: 33

Arural
residential...

Arural
residential...

A mostly
residential...

A community
witha...

A community:
that promote...

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

A rural residential community without a commercial center or significant commercial development

A rural residential community with a small commercial center

40% 50%

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

A mostly residential “bedroom” community with dispersed small-scale commercial development along main roads

A community with a mixed-use center with a variety of housing options and commercial developments

A community that promotes large-scale commercial development along main roads and preserves outlying open space

TOTAL

16 /83

RESPONSES
5.94% 26
21.92% 96
25.34% 111
31.51% 138
15.30% 67
438
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Q11 Where should the County encourage new commercial

development? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 434  Skipped: 37

Along all of
US Hwy 98

Along all of
State Road 87

Heart of
Navarre...

Town Center
District (ar...

Intersection
of US Hwy 98...

Navarre Beach

Nowhere

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES

Along all of US Hwy 98

Along all of State Road 87

Heart of Navarre District (US Hwy 98 between Williams Creek and Pawnee Drive / State Road 87 between US Hwy 98 and

the East Bay River)

Town Center District (area within Esplanade Street, Laredo Street, and Granada Street)

Intersection of US Hwy 98 and State Road 87

Navarre Beach

Nowhere

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 434
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12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

too much development in South Santa Rosa County

Traffic relief needs to be in place before more development of any type.
Intersection of 98 and 8772 Not sure if this was intended above...

Not blocking views of water. New development needs to be pretty. We need shopping and
restaurants! Not the tacky, run-down stuff we have now.

Consolidated, such as Ft Walton Beach's Uptown Station (zoned)

Anywhere zoned for business, why limit it. And by the way, Pawnee Drive doesn't intersect with
US Hwy 98.

No one wants dense, high rise condo development. As we know from Destin, this is what leads to
all the other problems, and makes the community almost unlivable for the residents. And not so
pleasant for visitors either!

Business and residential should go where it makes sense, not just because something is zoned
that way.

Stay away from 98, please. There is already so much traffic congestion there during work
commute times. There appears to be plenty of land along 87 North for commercial development.

X

As far off 98 as possible

West Navarre

98 is too crowded...expand along 87...a 'town square' would be great
Road infrastructure not there

keeping open mind and vision as needs change and County grows...
Milton

Development without infrastruture is insane. Keep the traffic out of residential areas, specifically
Whispering Pines Blvd. Our homes and property values are at risk.

Inland along 98, creating a second Hwy

The beauty of Navarre is that it isn't developed like Pensacola, Ft Walton, and Destin.
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90% 100%

RESPONSES
36.64% 159
55.99% 243
42.40% 184
31.57% 137
10.37% 45
11.75% 51
10.60% 46
5.53% 24

DATE

3/29/2018 8:04 PM
3/27/2018 8:04 AM
3/21/2018 7:01 PM
3/21/2018 2:12 PM

3/21/2018 5:10 AM
3/20/2018 9:19 PM

3/12/2018 1:25 PM

3/12/2018 8:24 AM

3/9/2018 7:31 PM

3/9/2018 4:26 AM
3/7/2018 10:14 AM
3/7/2018 1:45 AM
3/6/2018 8:56 PM
3/6/2018 4:43 PM
3/6/2018 4:04 PM
3/6/2018 3:42 PM
3/6/2018 1:55 PM

3/6/2018 12:43 PM
3/6/2018 12:37 PM
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20
21

22

23
24

All of SR County: Milton, Pace, GB and Navarre

We got rid of that Town Center District with good reason! We single family residentials do not want
commercial stuck in our neighborhoods and on our residential streets. Commercial should be
developed together for easy access and they should have some open space barriers around so as
to lesson the impact. US 98 is already congested.

Nowhere near 98. 98 is already at capacity. We need a designated "Main Street" to serve as the
town center.

North of i10

a planned community that allows and designs its own development is necessary to avoid the
straggling inevitable business that build anyway.
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3/6/2018 12:26 PM
3/2/2018 9:05 PM

3/1/2018 7:53 PM

2/25/2018 11:53 AM
2/22/2018 5:32 AM
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Q12 What kind of enterprises / services would make District 4 a better
place to live? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 427  Skipped: 44

Casual
sit-down...

Fine dinning
Fast food

Places to hang
out (e.g....

Bars / Pubs

Neighborhood
retail and...

Entertainment

venues

Large retail
stores (e.g....

Specialty
retail stores

Craftsmanship
businesses

Technology-base
d businesses

Home-based
businesses

Spas / Health
clubs

Recreational
businesses

Professional
offices

Health clinics
/ Doctor's...

Daycare /
After school...

Tourism-related
businesses

Hotels /
Motels / Inns

Bed and
breakfasts

None, District

4 has enough...

Other (please

specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Casual sit-down restaurants 74.00% 316
Fine dinning 37.00% 158
Fast food 9.84% 42
Places to hang out (e.g. coffee shops, ice cream) 53.86% 230
Bars / Pubs 27.87% 119
Neighborhood retail and services (e.g. grocery, hardware, cleaners) 31.38% 134
Entertainment venues 55.97% 239
Large retail stores (e.g. supermarket, Target, Home Depot) 44.96% 192
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Specialty retail stores

Craftsmanship businesses

Technology-based businesses

Home-based businesses

Spas / Health clubs

Recreational businesses

Professional offices

Health clinics / Doctor's offices

Daycare / After school care

Tourism-related businesses

Hotels / Motels / Inns

Bed and breakfasts

None, District 4 has enough businesses, and my needs are met by these and by neighboring communities

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 427

w

© o N o o b

10

12

13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
Recreational facilities like a water park
Something for kids specially teenagers,where they can afford to participate

Target, Starbucks, Bowling, Skating, Home Depot, Movie Theater, Trader Joe's, Costco, Hospital,
Shopping, Furniture, restaurants....keep entertainment and money in our town!

Community theatre with local talent performance
Hospital!

Parks

when it rains, tourists have nothing to do in Navarre
Care /daycare for disabled teens /adults

live music venue

Chick-fil-A

more pet care options

Whatever business/service can survive in a community that has tourists only part of the year. It
needs to be able to "live" off residents during non-tourist times. Demographics, demographics,
demographics...

Dave and buster,
variety of food trucks

I would like to see impact fees reinstated for Navarre to help force some TYPE of planning and
appropriate sidewalks and other ameninuties tourists AND local residents want. Stop the building
madness and PLAN!

Dog daycare
Hobby Lobby or any craft store and a bowling alley/arcade center

Notably lacking from this list are "Businesses that promote environmental tourism", such as diving,
bird watching, hiking, etc.

Decent restaurants and shopping - court them please
Target
Movie Theater/Cinema

A target. A Home dept. But not over run with retail stores, more Mom and Pop unique stores to
draw in people.

Trader Joe's or Whole Foods, non chain restaurants
Stores like Aldis offering affordable good food and options other than Wal-Mart
Green spaces, hiking trails, eco-tourism

We need Starbucks, Panera, Movie theater, TJ Maxx Home Goods, Texas Roadhouse, and
Carrabas

Museums/galleries/outdoor obstacle courses

open areas for family gatherings and recreation

More places that have outdoor eating and allow dogs!

Target, Trader Joe’s, ALDI, Dave & Busters

On the retail note, | don't believe there's a place in Navarre can buy a pair of dress shoes, tie etc
a well balanced combination of all the above.

Businesses that pay a decent wage. All you have brought are dollar stores and Walmarts and
more promises of low payingjobs damning our community to be low income. No one can live in this
area on those wages! Wake up!

Best Buy, Kohls, Lowes
Decent restaurants serving something besides Thai and fish

History and art places

20/83

34.19%

21.55%

18.27%

9.13%

14.29%

32.08%

18.27%

27.87%

16.39%

22.72%

14.99%

21.78%

11.71%

10.77%

DATE

3/31/2018 10:52 AM
3/30/2018 6:51 AM
3/29/2018 8:12 AM

3/27/2018 1:57 PM
3/26/2018 9:13 PM
3/25/2018 12:00 PM
3/24/2018 4:02 PM
3/22/2018 8:55 PM
3/22/2018 11:19 AM
3/21/2018 7:13 PM
3/21/2018 4:23 PM
3/20/2018 9:24 PM

3/20/2018 7:45 PM
3/20/2018 5:30 PM
3/20/2018 5:21 PM

3/20/2018 4:35 PM
3/13/2018 11:27 AM
3/12/2018 1:29 PM

3/12/2018 11:13 AM
3/10/2018 1:14 PM
3/9/2018 7:37 PM
3/8/2018 5:25 AM

3/7/2018 6:55 PM
3/7/2018 1:12 PM
3/7/2018 10:49 AM
3/7/2018 10:29 AM

3/7/2018 10:16 AM
3/7/2018 4:46 AM
3/7/2018 4:30 AM
3/7/2018 1:49 AM
3/6/2018 4:19 PM
3/6/2018 4:04 PM
3/6/2018 3:59 PM

3/6/2018 2:46 PM
3/6/2018 12:49 PM
3/6/2018 12:43 PM

92

78

39

61

137

78

119

70

97

64

93

50

46
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37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45

46

We could use a free more breakfast spots and other dinning, but we are heavy in grocery stores.
Breweries are the mark of a thriving community.

We have enough bars, hotels, places to eat and ball fields. We need recreation for active seniors
and a walkable, bike friendly and pet friendly path. A bridge from 87 to Navarre Beach would
lesson the congestion if a new bridge is needed!

Family friendly entertainment for all ages.

Are you for real? That's an honest question judging from the questions.

We don’t need another Tom Thumb or dollar store

Movie Theaters, Bowling Alleys, Things to Do on Rainy Days - Big Box Retailers for Shopping
| think the bus has already gone

Year round entertainment business for teens and adults such as a Dave & Busters, or a bowling
alley. Bowling would add another sport to local schools.

keeping our dollars local invests in our own community.
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3/6/2018 12:39 PM
3/3/2018 5:56 AM
3/2/2018 9:13 PM

3/1/2018 8:34 AM
2/28/2018 9:59 PM
2/28/2018 9:50 PM
2/26/2018 3:24 PM
2/25/2018 11:54 AM
2/22/2018 6:45 PM

2/22/2018 5:33 AM
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Q13 Please rate each of the following District 4 needs for their importance
to you:

Answered: 421  Skipped: 50

Neighborhood
sidewalks

Sidewalks
connecting...

Multi-use
paths for...

Pedestrian
street...

Bicycle safety

Traffic safety

Traffic
circulation

Parks

Recreational
facilities

Roadway
beautification

Public safety

Business
signage

Wayfinding
signage

Gateway signage

Water quality

Stormwater
drainage

Protection of
the natural...

Beach
protection...
Tourism
promotion
(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT NOT NO TOTAL WEIGHTED
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT  OPINION AVERAGE
Neighborhood sidewalks 68.82% 23.50% 6.95% 0.72%
287 98 29 3 417 1.38
Sidewalks connecting residential and 55.42% 27.71% 14.94% 1.93%
business uses 230 115 62 8 415 1.59
Multi-use paths for bicycles and 63.10% 28.33% 7.86% 0.71%
pedestrians 265 119 33 3 420 1.44
Pedestrian street crossings 66.34% 25.42% 7.02% 1.21%
274 105 29 5 413 1.40
Bicycle safety 60.48% 30.12% 7.95% 1.45%
251 125 33 6 415 1.47
Traffic safety 83.49% 14.35% 0.96% 1.20%
349 60 4 5 418 1.16
Traffic circulation 83.54% 12.59% 1.94% 1.94%
345 52 8 8 413 1.17
Parks 68.19% 25.54% 5.54% 0.72%
283 106 23 3 415 1.37
Recreational facilities 56.14% 34.94% 7.711% 1.20%
233 145 32 5 415 1.51
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Roadway beautification 43.27% 39.90% 16.11% 0.72%
180 166 67 3

Public safety 82.85% 14.98% 1.45% 0.72%
343 62 6 3

Business signage 18.58% 39.12% 37.16% 5.13%
76 160 152 21

Wayfinding signage 24.75% 45.59% 23.77% 5.88%
101 186 97 24

Gateway signage 13.97% 42.39% 33.17% 10.47%
56 170 133 42

Water quality 96.39% 2.65% 0.96% 0.00%
400 11 4 0

Stormwater drainage 86.78% 10.58% 1.92% 0.72%
361 44 8 3

Protection of the natural environment 74.46% 21.93% 2.89% 0.72%
309 91 12 3

Beach protection (renourishment) 77.88% 15.38% 5.29% 1.44%
324 64 22 6

Tourism promotion 22.44% 37.80% 36.83% 2.93%
92 155 151 12

N o o~ W N
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13
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17
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19
20
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24
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26

27

28
29
30

32

33

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Pedestrian and bikeways separated from the roadways

More access to Gulf beaches on sound and island

need public transportation

Bicycle only lanes. Multi-use paths are not safe for road bikes, for either the cyclists or pedistrians.
SIDEWALKS important for us full time residents

Stop it

Multiuse paths that are NOT beside roadways. Drivers don't pay attention, lane drift and endanger
bikers/walkers

traffic flow
Speed bumps on whispering pines

Tourism is here, to much promotion will bring people in before we as a community have the
services to keep them happy, entertainment, restaurants etc

Start closing off medians that allow people to make U-Turns

Personally don't believe we need to market to tourists. The tourists who come to Navarre do so
because they like the quiet and not-Destin atmosphere. They are the ones who will market our
area for us.

this question is retarded. all are important
A park with walking/hiking trails, dog friendly, biking paths and benches for scenery appreciation

| never was in favor of roundabouts but they put in several where | lived prior to coming here they
worked great!

Again, why no listing of public access to our beaches and preservation of parking at the beach for
the public? Very important!

too many tourists already - our infrastructure cannot support what we have - heavy traffic, etc.

Parks and trails. A over pass to Navarre park and a parking lot on the other side of 98, for the
park.

Curbs on 98 landscaping...

Taking care of native plants and wildlife

Competition being allowed for water company and power company=VERY important!
A cross walk over 98 and sidewalks in the downtown area

Clean up current vacant lots that are being used as dump sites

Remove the billboards...too many traffic lights added to 98 since | moved here.

| don't think tourist have any trouble finding Navarre. Stop spending taxes on ads, and let those
who profit pay for ads

most of the above are important!

Close up all of the median openings on Hwy 98 that do not have a turning lane to get into - or
make more turning lanes to utilize the median properly. Make getting onto Hywy 98 - right turn only
unless a traffic light exists. U-Turn at next break with a turning lane.

History markers

Kuddos on the recent beach renourishment, the beach looks awesome
Traffic congestion relief on Hwy 98

Crosswalks are very important!

Promote Marine Science Center, Turtle Conservation, Eco Tourism to preserve and maintain our
Natural Parks for recreation

The multi use paths are nice but golf carts don’t belong on them or any road where they can't
meet speed limits.
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416

414

401

415

416

415

416

410

DATE

3/31/2018 10:53 AM
3/30/2018 4:05 PM
3/29/2018 8:06 PM
3/28/2018 7:54 AM
3/27/2018 11:43 AM
3/27/2018 6:13 AM
3/27/2018 4:04 AM

3/24/2018 4:04 PM
3/21/2018 7:14 PM
3/21/2018 6:43 PM

3/21/2018 10:12 AM
3/20/2018 9:28 PM

3/20/2018 6:40 PM
3/20/2018 5:04 PM
3/13/2018 11:30 AM

3/12/2018 1:33 PM

3/10/2018 11:01 AM
3/8/2018 5:30 AM

3/7/2018 2:38 PM
3/7/2018 10:51 AM
3/7/2018 10:25 AM
3/7/2018 9:56 AM
3/7/2018 8:02 AM
3/6/2018 9:00 PM
3/6/2018 4:22 PM

3/6/2018 4:06 PM
3/6/2018 2:49 PM

3/6/2018 12:45 PM
3/6/2018 12:40 PM
3/5/2018 7:17 AM
3/2/2018 7:52 PM
2/26/2018 3:28 PM

2/22/2018 6:49 PM

1.73

1.18

2.20

1.15

1.28

1.26

215
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Q14 How important is it to you to attract new businesses?

Important

Somewhat
important

Not important

ANSWER CHOICES
Important

Somewhat important
Not important

No opinion
TOTAL

No opinion

Answered: 417

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 54

60% 70%

RESPONSES
40.77%

36.93%

21.82%

0.48%

80%

90% 100%

170

154

91

417
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Q15 In your opinion, which statement best describes the residential rate
of growth in District 47

Answered: 410  Skipped: 61

Growth is
acceptable
Growing too
fast

Growing too
slowly

No opinion I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Growth is acceptable 33.41% 137
Growing too fast 57.32% 235
Growing too slowly 6.34% 26
No opinion 2.93% 12
TOTAL 410

25/83
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Q16 The main form of housing in District 4 is Single Family. District 4 will
continue to grow and build over time. How important is encouraging the

following types of future housing in District 4?

Answered: 410  Skipped: 61
Senior Housing
(55 and older)
Accessory
dwelling uni...
Assisted
living facility
Two family
(Duplexes)
New apartment
buildings
Co"dominiums -
Combined
residential ...
Mobile homes
on individua...
Mobile home
communities
Workforce
housing
o 1 3 4 5 7 9
IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT NOT NO
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT  OPINION
Senior Housing (55 and older) 30.15% 43.63% 23.04% 3.19%
123 178 94 13
Accessory dwelling units (In-law 13.61% 35.40% 45.30% 5.69%
apartments) 55 143 183 23
Assisted living facility 22.55% 46.81% 25.49% 5.15%
92 191 104 21
Two family (Duplexes) 6.45% 27.54% 61.54% 4.47%
26 111 248 18
New apartment buildings 6.98% 19.70% 69.83% 3.49%
28 79 280 14
Condominiums 8.19% 29.53% 58.31% 3.97%
33 119 235 16
Combined residential and business space 14.32% 32.59% 47.90% 5.19%
(Mixed-use) 58 132 194 21
Mobile homes on individual lots 1.25% 8.50% 84.25% 6.00%
5 34 337 24
Mobile home communities 1.50% 10.97% 81.80% 5.74%
6 44 328 23
Workforce housing 7.00% 29.25% 55.75% 8.00%
28 117 223 32
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Fix traffic before adding more housing!!!!!!
2 No beach condos/hotels. They killed Daytona Beach.
3 affordable housing to support low income
4 NO MIXED RESIDENTIAL WITH APARTMENTS!!! Larger lots - stop building homes on top of
earch other.
5 There has already been too much growth for the roads
6 NO APARTMENTS! FWB HAS ENOUGH AND ITS NASTY
7 We are growing rapidly and that is ok with me. | REALLY believe if we have a nice plan that has
done its research and is done correctly it will be amazing!
8 no more high rise condominiums or dense apartment buildings. This is what negatively impacts
the character of the community.
9 Mobile home communities for 55+
10 more multi dwelling units puts additional pressure on already stressed infrastructure
11 DO NOT aLLOW MORE BUILDING UNTIL YOU HAVE THE INFRASTRUCTURE IN PLACE
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10
TOTAL  WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
408 1.93
404 2.34
408 2.03
403 2.58
401 2.65
403 252
405 2.35
400 2.88
401 2.85
400 253
DATE

3/31/2018 10:556 AM
3/30/2018 4:07 PM
3/29/2018 8:08 PM
3/26/2018 5:31 AM

3/21/2018 3:39 PM
3/20/2018 7:38 PM
3/13/2018 11:34 AM

3/12/2018 1:38 PM

3/9/2018 7:54 PM
3/7/2018 4:51 AM
3/7/2018 4:33 AM
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23

24
25

Apartments have been bad for the area...get the drugs out

NO MORE MOBILE HOMES

Growth/zoning seems chaotic at best

Can take ideals from some of the other pre-planned Communities.
Outlaw mobile homes they are death traps in Hurricanes
Condominiums and townhomes that are affordable.

| think our mix is currently good, however Navarre was allowed to grow without taking into
consideration the traffic saturation levels.

Please no more mobile homes. Please Please.
We need to work on improving the infrastructure
no mobile homes

| am saddened by the overbuilding of land. Areas that were once zoned for a single home on a
100x200 lot are now having multiple homes built on a 100x200 lot and drainage has become a
huge issue!

No Section 8 Housing as we do not have the infrastructure for people qualified for the housing to
be transported to areas with jobs.

No one can afford an apartment in Navarre

single family homes - and improving the design of neighborhoods. Can we please have curbs??? |
have never seen an area so unkept and oddly enough - curbs help in looking like a purposed
design.
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3/6/2018 9:02 PM
3/6/2018 8:23 PM
3/6/2018 4:23 PM
3/6/2018 4:08 PM
3/6/2018 4:01 PM
3/6/2018 1:21 PM
3/6/2018 12:42 PM

3/6/2018 12:32 PM
3/6/2018 12:09 PM
3/6/2018 11:33 AM
3/2/2018 7:55 PM

3/1/2018 7:57 PM

3/1/2018 6:54 PM
2/22/2018 5:36 AM
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Q17 How important to you is the promotion of Navarre Beach as a
resource to District 47

ANSWER CHOICES
Important

Somewhat important
Not important

No opinion
TOTAL

Answered: 409

et _
Somewhat
important

Not important

No opinion I

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 62

60% 70%

RESPONSES
47.19%

28.36%
22.00%

2.44%

80%

90% 100%

193

116

90
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Q18 How frequently do you or members of your household visit
businesses outside of District 4?

Answered: 409  Skipped: 62

e -
Few times per
week

Few times per
month or less

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Nearly daily 33.25% 136
Few times per week 45.97% 188
Few times per month or less 20.78% 85
TOTAL

409

29/83



Community Survey

Q19 Have you experienced parking difficulties in District 4?

- -
" _

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes
No

No opinion
TOTAL

No opinion

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 408

30%

40% 50%

30/83

Skipped: 63

60% 70%

RESPONSES
22.06%

73.04%

4.90%

80%

90% 100%

90
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Q20 If you answered Yes to the previous question (Q19), where and

when do you experience parking difficulties in District 47

Answered: 80

ANSWER CHOICES

Location(s)

Time(s) of day
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LOCATION(S)
Hbts

Nearly everwhere

Beach and Navarre Park and Navarre HS Football games

Navarre Beach

Beach, store parking lots

Navarre Beach - in the summer

Around Navarre Park and Schools

Around the park by the Navarre bridge

Any event on or near the bridge or over the bridge
All'local locations because of increased population
navarre beach

Navarre Beach

Navarre Park, Beach Access Areas

Navarre park, the beach,

Parking lot across from Publix (Duck Duck Kids)
Hwy 98 and beaches

Navarre Beach

Boat ramps on east bay not enough parking
schools

Holiday events

big events and where to view fireworks

Publix

Any large event at park or pier

Residential areas,Whispering Pines, Holley by the Sea
Navarre High School

Navarre Beach Pavilions

NYSA, Juana’s, Publix shopping center

All schools

Shopping

Beach

On Highway 98 and 98 going to and coming from the beach

Publix shopping center
Navarre Beach

Navaree Park and Beach area
Park, beaches

Business along 98

Navarre Beach, specifically the boat ramp where boat ramp parking only is not enforced properly

Navarre Beach

Beach areas

Harvest Village, Publix
Navarre Beach, navarre park
Navarre beach, grocery stores
Publix area, strip malls

All

Parks and beaches

Navarre High School

8191 Navarre Pkwy

varied

Navarre Park.

Navarre Beach and Navarre Park

All parking lots
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DATE

3/31/2018 4:01 PM
3/29/2018 8:15 AM
3/27/2018 8:16 AM
3/27/2018 6:25 AM
3/26/2018 9:16 PM
3/26/2018 5:33 AM
3/25/2018 6:48 PM
3/25/2018 5:09 PM
3/25/2018 2:09 PM
3/25/2018 8:07 AM
3/25/2018 5:57 AM
3/24/2018 3:13 PM
3/23/2018 4:24 AM
3/22/2018 3:49 PM
3/22/2018 8:25 AM
3/22/2018 7:19 AM
3/22/2018 5:10 AM
3/21/2018 8:34 PM
3/21/2018 7:34 PM
3/21/2018 6:45 PM
3/21/2018 5:26 PM
3/21/2018 4:25 PM
3/21/2018 3:40 PM
3/21/2018 3:36 PM
3/21/2018 2:19 PM
3/21/2018 10:15 AM
3/21/2018 5:51 AM
3/20/2018 9:37 PM
3/20/2018 9:17 PM
3/20/2018 9:14 PM
3/20/2018 7:59 PM
3/20/2018 6:41 PM
3/20/2018 5:30 PM
3/20/2018 5:24 PM
3/20/2018 5:14 PM
3/20/2018 4:58 PM
3/20/2018 4:41 PM
3/20/2018 4:38 PM
3/20/2018 4:32 PM
3/20/2018 2:49 PM
3/15/2018 11:18 PM
3/15/2018 12:31 PM
3/14/2018 4:30 PM
3/14/2018 12:25 PM
3/10/2018 6:41 PM
3/9/2018 1:20 PM
3/9/2018 11:24 AM
3/8/2018 8:10 AM
3/8/2018 5:33 AM
3/7/2018 2:40 PM
3/7/2018 11:40 AM
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every time | go there

Park

Navarre Park

Beach

Parking lots in many locations are too small
Walmart, the Navarre Park(Playground side), Publix, beach access
Across from Publix shopping center

Harvest Village, McDonalds, other busy areas
Beach

Navarre beach

Wal mart

Navarre Park;

Navarre park

Navarre park

The park on 98

Navarre beach

Numerous

Navarre beach

publix

numerous

Navarre Park and Navarre beach

Navarre Park

the parking lots in many strip centers are awful, same way in and out
Navarre Park, Navarre High School

Navarre Park

Town Center and Navarre bearch during park events
Publix, Beach park

Festivals

Navarre Park

TIME(S) OF DAY

Not me personally, but when delivery/ moving trucks stop in the middle of the road to unload, it
gets ridiculous

Business hours

Only during events, to be somewhat expected.
Noon

All

Daylight hours

During events

all times

All times

weekends

mid day

Evening and mid day

Any

Afternoon - evening.

Summer time

Daytime hours

evening

4 PM

Evening and afternoon

9am-3:30pm

10am-4pm any day during the summer
Special events

Afternoons

7 am and 4:30 pm. To the beach on weekends
afternoons, especially weekends
summer/tourist season

Evening /Weekends and Summer days
2

Weekends

Daylight hours
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3/7/2018 10:25 AM
3/7/2018 9:58 AM
3/7/2018 6:47 AM
3/7/2018 4:33 AM
3/6/2018 10:27 PM
3/6/2018 10:14 PM
3/6/2018 9:50 PM
3/6/2018 9:48 PM
3/6/2018 9:48 PM
3/6/2018 9:44 PM
3/6/2018 9:06 PM
3/6/2018 9:03 PM
3/6/2018 7:12 PM
3/6/2018 6:55 PM
3/6/2018 5:14 PM
3/6/2018 4:51 PM
3/6/2018 3:04 PM
3/6/2018 2:44 PM
3/6/2018 12:57 PM
3/6/2018 12:54 PM
3/6/2018 12:41 PM
3/6/2018 12:33 PM
3/6/2018 12:10 PM
3/1/2018 7:59 PM
3/1/2018 8:36 AM
2/28/2018 12:45 PM
2/28/2018 11:12 AM
2/25/2018 6:56 AM
2/22/2018 12:22 PM
DATE

3/31/2018 4:01 PM

3/29/2018 8:15 AM
3/27/2018 8:16 AM
3/27/2018 6:25 AM
3/26/2018 9:16 PM
3/26/2018 5:33 AM
3/25/2018 6:48 PM
3/25/2018 2:09 PM
3/25/2018 8:07 AM
3/25/2018 5:57 AM
3/24/2018 3:13 PM
3/23/2018 4:24 AM
3/22/2018 3:49 PM
3/22/2018 8:25 AM
3/22/2018 7:19 AM
3/22/2018 5:10 AM
3/21/2018 5:26 PM
3/21/2018 4:25 PM
3/21/2018 3:36 PM
3/21/2018 2:19 PM
3/21/2018 10:15 AM
3/20/2018 9:37 PM
3/20/2018 9:17 PM
3/20/2018 7:59 PM
3/20/2018 6:41 PM
3/20/2018 5:30 PM
3/20/2018 5:24 PM
3/20/2018 5:14 PM
3/20/2018 4:58 PM
3/20/2018 4:41 PM
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Summer day time
Weekend during the day
Middle of day, especially weekends at Publix
Daytime, events

All day every day
Weekends, after work
Weekends

Even out if tourist season it's overcrowded
All

all day

1

Always

During events

11 amto 5 pm

all the time

Anytime

during any events

8am- 7pm

All

Anytime

Noon to 4 range

Daytime in the summer
Weekends during season
Evenings

During events

During events

Anytime

Saturday in summer

All times

Weekends

5

varies

?

3:00pm

8-5

Anytime there is an event; during sporting events
depends

Everytime
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3/20/2018 4:38 PM
3/20/2018 4:32 PM
3/20/2018 2:49 PM
3/15/2018 11:18 PM
3/15/2018 12:31 PM
3/14/2018 4:30 PM
3/14/2018 12:25 PM
3/10/2018 6:41 PM
3/9/2018 1:20 PM
3/9/2018 11:24 AM
3/8/2018 8:10 AM
3/8/2018 5:33 AM
3/7/2018 2:40 PM
3/7/2018 11:40 AM
3/7/2018 10:25 AM
3/7/2018 9:58 AM
3/7/2018 6:47 AM
3/6/2018 10:27 PM
3/6/2018 10:14 PM
3/6/2018 9:50 PM
3/6/2018 9:48 PM
3/6/2018 9:48 PM
3/6/2018 9:44 PM
3/6/2018 9:06 PM
3/6/2018 9:03 PM
3/6/2018 7:12 PM
3/6/2018 6:55 PM
3/6/2018 4:51 PM
3/6/2018 3:04 PM
3/6/2018 2:44 PM
3/6/2018 12:57 PM
3/6/2018 12:54 PM
3/6/2018 12:41 PM
3/6/2018 12:33 PM
3/6/2018 12:10 PM
3/1/2018 7:59 PM
2/28/2018 12:45 PM
2/28/2018 11:12 AM
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Q21 Would you support additional parking solutions in District 4? (Check

all that apply)

Answered: 403  Skipped: 68

Yes, County
purchase and...

Yes, relax
regulations ...

Yes, parking
garage

No opinion

Other (please
specify)

z
)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes, County purchase and maintain 27.54%
Yes, relax regulations for business owners 21.34%
Yes, parking garage 16.87%
No 26.05%
No opinion 25.56%
Other (please specify) 6.45%
Total Respondents: 403
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Before working parking issues, solve the traffic problems! My commute has doubled since moving 3/31/2018 10:57 AM
here.
2 need public transportation 3/29/2018 8:09 PM
3 not at this time 3/27/2018 4:27 PM
4 Offer shuttle service from other countly owned properties with large parking lots to events. 3/27/2018 8:16 AM
5 Tear down a few condos so the locals can park during the summer. County is allowing the 3/26/2018 5:38 AM
developers to take over Navarre Beach, soon it will be like Panama City and Destin, locals will
have one or two spaces to park. Condo developers should have to have an access point for locals
to park. Define - Yes, relax regulations for business owners. What does that mean?
6 Dont allow business to build right up to the roadway to allow for future expansion 3/25/2018 2:09 PM
7 Too many questions on this survey 3/21/2018 6:58 PM
8 | see no parking problems, so no NEED for gov't parking solutions 3/21/2018 6:44 PM
9 | am not familiar with the regulations on business owners but it could be a joint effort 3/21/2018 3:41 PM
10 i've never had a parking problem 3/21/2018 11:08 AM
11 Schools and parks need adequate parking 3/20/2018 9:40 PM
12 Parking should coincide with business growth 3/20/2018 5:07 PM
13 During large events (Parades, Football Games, etc.) come up with additional parking 3/14/2018 12:37 PM
arrangements or shuttle system to get people to events.
14 Parking isn't the problem, traffic is unless you are referring to the highway 98 parking lot. 3/12/2018 8:29 AM
15 I've experienced no problems parking. Do we REALLY NEED more parking facilities? 3/9/2018 7:57 PM
16 It depends on solution... don't support parking garages, and don't know what regulations on 3/8/2018 10:36 AM
business owners are so not sure | support that either.
17 Some Navarre small businesses & restaurants need to purchase more land for parking, which they ~ 3/7/2018 10:45 AM
should have done in the first place. For some, there is no available land next to them and they
need to move.
18 Privately maintained and not county maintained, always! 3/7/2018 10:27 AM
19 utilize parking under buildings 3/7/2018 6:50 AM
20 No more parking lots should be built on Navarre Beach. We need to develop off-island parking 3/6/2018 7:04 PM
with trolleys to the beach.
21 | live in Navarre. Milton and Holley keep us from growing. There's always a place to park. 3/6/2018 6:28 PM
22 Where is there a need for more parking? 3/6/2018 4:24 PM
23 Maybe most of the above options 3/6/2018 4:09 PM
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68

105
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SurveyMonkey
24 We need to redesign the focus away from between Route 98 and the Sound, where expansion is 3/1/2018 8:00 PM
limited
25 If Hwy 98 elevated from Hwy 87 to Navarre Causway - have parking/pedestrian corossing 2/28/2018 12:46 PM
underneath
26 specifics needed

2/22/2018 5:37 AM
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Q22 What challenges do you see for growth in District 4? (Check all that

apply)

Answered: 403  Skipped: 68

Traffic
congestion

Lack of
developable...

Lack of public
parks and op...

Environmental
constraints...

Environmental
protection

Housing
diversity

County services
Water quality
Stormwater

Zoning

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Traffic congestion 94.79%
Lack of developable land 21.34%
Lack of public parks and open space 46.65%
Environmental constraints (wetlands) 38.96%
Environmental protection 40.20%
Housing diversity 10.42%
County services 30.02%
Water quality 46.90%
Stormwater 62.53%
Zoning 37.22%
11.66%

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 403

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
Lack of safe alternatives to driving.

N

2 need public transportation

3 SIDEWALKS!

4 County needs to do a better job of engineering of stormwater runoff. Navarre needs a woodland
park, people like native Florida, we have bear, deer, and birds. We need to protect the remaining
natual habitat on the North end of Whispering Pines

5 Lack of sidewalks on Whispering Pines Blvd

6 Housing parcels are too small and too many people already in our small area (infrastructure not
supported due to our small land mass between bodies of water.

7 Please do not “ruin” District 4 (our community) with all the unreasonable/unrealistic/unwanted
growth & development.

8 we truly need to protect wildlife areas much better

9 Infrastructure does not support growth

10 Drainage is a big problem as well as road congestion

11 Safety due to overdevelopment on Whispering Pines

12 Restaurants

13 County Board "politics"
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DATE

3/31/2018 10:58 AM
3/29/2018 8:09 PM
3/27/12018 11:59 AM
3/26/2018 5:42 AM

3/25/2018 12:04 PM
3/24/2018 6:17 PM

3/24/2018 4:26 PM

3/22/2018 1:15 PM
3/22/2018 9:25 AM
3/21/2018 3:42 PM
3/21/2018 3:42 PM
3/21/2018 6:35 AM
3/21/2018 5:23 AM

382

86

188

157

162

42

121

189

252

150

47
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14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39

40

41
42
43

44
45

46
47

Lack of school space...schools are overcrowded.
NO APARTMENTS PLEASE!!

Basically, the removal of impact fees has led to unctrolled or planned growth. We need parks
Throughout the east side and west sides of Navarre. We need to stop the draining of wetlands by
builders that cause flooding of our soccer fields. Reinstate the impact fees!

schools-overcrowded
Worried about taking away the view of the bay along 98.

Lack of protection for wetlands! These items appear to be stated with an obvious bias against
environmental protection and sustainability of the area's NATURAL resources.

code violations are tremendous already

A district that cares about actual growth and its citizens. Example: Stop fighting opening the pass,
you could make a ton of money on the fees to use it, reduce local taxes and property taxes

We have grown enough except for medical services

Overcrowded schools

Locals can't get to the beach April-August Unless they get up at 5 am.
Loss of land for another park and trails to housing construction.

Need to remove house trailers, RVs outside of campgrounds. No public housing within 5 miles of
the coast due to hurricanes

No foresight on approving business of planned growth

Need to eliminate mobile homes from being interspersed with single family homes. Mobile homes
need to be in out of the way (eyesight) mobile home parks.

actual development of a centralized "town center" area

The lack of planning for all the problems that may arise from growth. More schools yo support
population growth

Red tape issues for new businesses

Lack of recreational opportunities for locals during season and over crowding

Get the drugs out

The Milton/Holley mafia that refuse to let Navarre incorporate w/ 60K plus residents
INFRASTRUCTURE X 3!

Police and fire Departments to cover growth.. but i'am confident that will be implemented as
needed.

Making sure the growth matches the needs - no more low paying jobs!
County red tape and fees for new businesses

We don't have stormwater issues in HBTS we have a lawn maintance problem. People just will not
clear the runoff gutters. The road traffic is out of control, build the bypass on Leisure.

The infrastructure is crumbling and at the current rate can't handle the current population. It must
be improved before successful progress can be made

Poor leadership from our Commissioner and insufficient infrastructure
HNWS tap fees, continuing the allowance of rezoning commercial to residential

No mandates for developers to include parks and open space in their neighborhoods! The housing
is getting closer together and no parks planned in the land use. Just as storm water management
should be included. They need to build responsibly for the cousnty. Not just to see how many units
can be sold!

Lack of Transportation options. No sidewalks and walking along 98 is dangerous.

People who think a Pass on Navarre Beach will bring Growth. They don't think about the expense,
pollution and detriment it will cause to the environment. It will cause high maintenance that
taxpayers will eventually have to pay. We need to keep taxes low in Santa Rosa County.

Vibrant, walkable downtown area non-existent

lack of vision and lack of foresight and planning. An ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure.
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3/20/2018 9:33 PM
3/20/2018 7:39 PM
3/20/2018 5:27 PM

3/14/2018 1:00 PM
3/13/2018 11:36 AM
3/12/2018 1:43 PM

3/12/2018 11:19 AM
3/11/2018 3:40 PM

3/9/2018 8:24 AM
3/8/2018 10:37 AM
3/8/2018 6:15 AM
3/8/2018 5:37 AM
3/7/2018 6:59 PM

3/7/2018 2:42 PM
3/7/12018 10:49 AM

3/7/2018 6:53 AM
3/7/2018 1:54 AM

3/6/2018 9:50 PM
3/6/2018 9:45 PM
3/6/2018 9:04 PM
3/6/2018 6:29 PM
3/6/2018 4:25 PM
3/6/2018 4:11 PM

3/6/2018 4:02 PM
3/6/2018 1:03 PM
3/6/2018 12:45 PM

3/6/2018 12:12 PM

3/6/2018 11:35 AM
3/3/2018 6:03 AM
3/2/2018 9:30 PM

3/1/2018 8:00 PM
2/26/2018 3:37 PM

2/23/2018 11:07 AM
2/22/2018 5:39 AM
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Q23 What challenges do you see for creating a vibrant town center in
District 4? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 398  Skipped: 73

Appearance and
maintenance ...

Lack of
promotion

Parking
availability

Traffic
congestion

Lighting and
sidewalks

Limited
daytime...

Zoning
regulations ...

Zoning
regulations ...

Taxes

Cost of
redevelopmen...

Cost of
redevelopmen...

Other (please
specify)

N
R

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Appearance and maintenance of buildings 45.98%
Lack of promotion 15.08%
Parking availability 31.41%
Traffic congestion 83.67%
Lighting and sidewalks 48.99%
Limited daytime population to sustain businesses 20.35%
Zoning regulations are too restrictive 16.33%
Zoning regulations are not restrictive enough 13.32%
Taxes 24.12%
Cost of redevelopment (for private business) 29.65%
Cost of redevelopment (County infrastructure) 32.16%
Other (please specify) 12.06%

Total Respondents: 398

N

a AW N

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

Too hard to comfortably move from one venue to the next. Need biking and walking alternatives 3/31/2018 10:59 AM
Who says we need a "town center?" 3/30/2018 4:09 PM
no public transportation to get fewer cars on 98 3/29/2018 8:10 PM
Small town quality of life. 3/28/2018 8:00 AM

Building Navarre for tourism but let them reduce our property taxes with the taxes they pay - don't 3/26/2018 5:48 AM
grow the government. Water tap fees are to high for restaurants, is the county or Navarre water
restricking growth or is it the good old boy system keeping some out?

Water Tap Fees 3/25/2018 2:14 PM

Just a waste ... our community population does not need or want it. It'll just waste away and 3/24/2018 4:29 PM
become a rundown ... (you name it). Folks that desire that opportunity/capability only need to drive
a few, let rally just few miles east or west.

a bedroom community doesn't need a town center 3/24/2018 4:09 PM

Water board fees 3/23/2018 6:45 AM
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Crime.

Since the area is a bedroom community, it is hard for additional businesses to thrive
duplicate rosemary beach!!!!

High Water Tap fees

Don't want a town center

Corruption in county. INCORPORATE

Lack of common goal

Hwy 98 safety

Water tap fees

The beach is overcrowded. Current solution: Bring more tourists. Highway 98 is a death trap--
seriously. Current solution: Approve the building of large apartment complexes. Two things seem
obvious: A moratorium on development is needed to prevent deaths/congestion and to allow
infrastructure to catch up. The small residential community on Navarre Beach shouldn't be
squeezed for county income. Residents here maintain a clean, healthy environment, take care of
their own in terms of fire and water, and have small private library boxes in front of their homes.
They welcome renters and support current businesses as well as pay higher taxes and lease fees.
Doesn't that sound like enough to you? In short, leadership requires protection of constituents. |
feel, in many ways, that regardless of what good citizens we try to be, one way or another we will
we be run over and over run. A future "vibrant" town center must be tabled until current life and
quality of life is addressed.

Balance between progress for the year round residents/people living here - and - the tourism
industry

When | moved here | intended to open a small business but found it was too expensive.

It has been proven in other cities that adding more lanes to the main hiway (98 for us) actually
makes conditions worse. Additional routes should be considered.

Seriously, traffic already suck. Lets make it worse by putting it all into one area.
A district that seems to fight everything that the people want!
water hook-up expense

So many houses are being built in the areas designated for town centers, there won't be any land
left for a town center

Water tap fee and close minded county leadership

Lack of parks and greenspaces therein

We do not need a town center.

making a decision and moving forward with the plan

DRUG USE

Land acquisition may be difficult for in-fill areas needed for town center.

Again, Milton and Holley need to get out of Navarre. We are the cash cow of this County and get
little to nothing for it.

Current zoning should be enforced. No more waivers for boat storage or unsightly structures

If SRC would capture decent business, we'd have the daytime population we need and less
people have to travel and spend their $ in other counties.

most of the above are real concerns.

Lack of Impact Fees

infrastructure and stormwater flooding

dont want town center

HCD-HON areas rezoned for housing, lack of commercial land.

Do not want Commercial in our neighborhoods. We made homes here for close proximity to beach,
not businesses!

Where would the property come from? | am not a fan of imminent domain.

Resistance from people with the lack of vision to to realize that growth is coming whether we want
it to or not, so its better to start planning for it.

Depends on location
zoning regs don't encourage mixed use in town center

Location is major factor. Existing Butterfly and Tourist info Center are located in a park that already
has a place for outdoor concerts or Festivals. The problem is safe parking and the need for a walk-
over for pedestrian safety.

We need to decide on the "vibe" we want to design, then promote it through seeking
"cheerleaders" in the community and advertising...and using businesses to sell and promote the
"vibe" as well. For instance, maybe we want to be a foodie community? Or maybe a live music
area? or maybe a boutique and specialty area? Let's carve a niche and move forward in a
purposed way.

lack of investors or businesses wanting to open here.
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3/21/2018 3:46 PM
3/21/2018 3:44 PM
3/21/2018 11:10 AM
3/21/2018 7:03 AM
3/20/2018 9:35 PM
3/20/2018 7:49 PM
3/20/2018 6:42 PM
3/20/2018 5:28 PM
3/20/2018 4:03 PM
3/17/2018 8:21 AM

3/15/2018 5:58 AM

3/13/2018 11:39 AM
3/12/2018 1:47 PM

3/12/2018 8:31 AM
3/11/2018 3:41 PM
3/10/2018 1:19 PM
3/8/2018 10:40 AM

3/7/12018 2:44 PM
3/7/12018 10:54 AM
3/7/2018 8:26 AM
3/7/2018 6:54 AM
3/6/2018 9:05 PM
3/6/2018 7:07 PM
3/6/2018 6:30 PM

3/6/2018 5:22 PM
3/6/2018 4:27 PM

3/6/2018 4:11 PM
3/6/2018 1:18 PM
3/6/2018 11:35 AM
3/6/2018 10:08 AM
3/3/2018 6:05 AM
3/2/2018 9:35 PM

3/2/2018 7:58 PM
3/1/2018 8:02 PM

3/1/2018 6:57 PM
3/1/2018 1:33 PM
2/26/2018 3:40 PM

2/22/2018 5:42 AM

2/21/2018 7:09 PM
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32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

52
53

Answered: 286  Skipped: 185

RESPONSES
East Navarre

98 west just before hwy 87

Highway 98

Navarre

Hbs

support

already developed too much thanks to poor planning

Area behind waffle house/burger king. Location is amazing yet looks like a dump.
East of 87

The schools

Traffic congestion

Not sure

Center of Navarre

southeastern Navarre

Navarre

US 98 and SR 87

el

Not sure

Area near beach bridge - aesthetics and cohesiveness
Highway 87

Navarre center

Hwy 98, West of Hwy 87

Hwy 98

Hiway 87

N/a

Would really like to see less and less metal structures being built. Hwy 399 and 87 in particular.
Town Center

Hwy 98

Town Center area

The Navarre Bridge area on the mainland side and all of Hwy 87 up to Hwy 399. Future
development is inevitable, please make it nice.

hwy 98

Hwy 98 corridor

Navarre / 87 Needs commercial growth

Hwy 87

98 at causeway

Town center starting at Culver's to Publix shopping center
Navarre

None

For homes three areas: Holly along 87, some areas behind Publix to 399, and East and West of
Panhandle Trail. For businesses - the bathroom in TCs Front Porch

Hwy 98

Areas surrounding Navarre bridge

Green Spaces and non-motorized paths/walkways
The area around the Navarre bridge

Around 87

Town Center

98

East Navarre needs sidewalks, roads re-paved and a park
navarre beach

Central

Highway 98

Public areas along 98 certainly needs attention in regard to improving the roads, infrastructure,
etc. Develop a safe bicycle path along 98 and that branches off into throughout the Navarre
community.

Not sure

Hwy 98
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Q24 Which area in District 4 is in the most need of redevelopment?

DATE

4/14/2018 11:44 AM
3/31/2018 2:58 PM
3/31/2018 11:00 AM
3/31/2018 9:09 AM
3/30/2018 7:03 AM
3/30/2018 4:50 AM
3/29/2018 8:11 PM
3/29/2018 1:50 PM
3/29/2018 8:29 AM
3/29/2018 6:53 AM
3/28/2018 1:34 PM
3/28/2018 8:27 AM
3/28/2018 7:55 AM
3/27/2018 4:28 PM
3/27/2018 3:45 PM
3/27/2018 2:48 PM
3/27/2018 2:02 PM
3/27/2018 1:35 PM
3/27/12018 12:25 PM
3/27/2018 12:14 PM
3/27/2018 11:13 AM
3/27/2018 10:13 AM
3/27/2018 9:34 AM
3/27/2018 9:23 AM
3/27/2018 9:14 AM
3/27/2018 8:22 AM
3/27/2018 7:09 AM
3/27/2018 6:28 AM
3/27/2018 6:07 AM
3/27/2018 5:56 AM

3/27/2018 4:59 AM
3/27/2018 4:07 AM
3/26/2018 9:18 PM
3/26/2018 8:46 PM
3/26/2018 5:48 PM
3/26/2018 4:29 PM
3/26/2018 2:41 PM
3/26/2018 9:21 AM
3/26/2018 5:53 AM

3/26/2018 5:40 AM
3/25/2018 11:26 PM
3/25/2018 6:50 PM
3/25/2018 5:10 PM
3/25/2018 3:00 PM
3/25/2018 2:15 PM
3/25/2018 2:10 PM
3/25/2018 8:09 AM
3/25/2018 5:59 AM
3/24/2018 8:54 PM
3/24/2018 6:56 PM
3/24/2018 4:32 PM

3/24/2018 4:29 PM
3/24/2018 4:12 PM
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54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

113

Town Center

Highway 98

Allof them with rundown trailers
All

Highway 87

87 and 98

Hwy 87

Along 98

Any...we have such a lack of options for kids and parents for entertainment/dining in Navarre.

Edgewood to Orion Parker

Towncenter

East of hwy 87

Highway 98

navarre

Holley

town center area & haphazard appearance of both sides of Hwy 98
Beach

Schools

The Plaza that houses Vinnie's Italian restaurant
along 98

police

None

Town Center of Navarre

Navarre

Navarre

98

Sidewalks, walking paths, nature trail

Not sure

Navarre area near bridge access

Hwy 98

| wish the center of Navarre presented itself as the HEART of Navarre.
TRAFFIC!

Winn Dixie to Laredo area

Navarre

The square containing Winn Dixie back to Laredo over to 87 and Publix
Navarre along 98

panhandle

HWY 98 Traffic

center of Navarre

Town Center

Downtown-"Heart of Navarre"

87

No opinion

S. Highway 87

Don't know

Undecided

Heart of Navarre

87

Highway 98

All

Navarre Beach

None

The core, hwy 98/state road 87

Highway 98 is not adequate for current traffic
In the heart of Navarre, near Shark Bite and Wynn Dixie
not sure

East Navarre and Navarre beach

East side needs green spaces and parks. Buy the Parker land where they wanted to build the

apartments and make this a green space and park!

Hwy 87 between 98 and High School BLVD
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3/24/2018 3:35 PM
3/24/2018 12:28 PM
3/24/2018 8:50 AM
3/24/2018 6:26 AM
3/24/2018 12:08 AM
3/23/2018 5:58 PM
3/23/2018 10:34 AM
3/23/2018 7:28 AM
3/23/2018 6:45 AM
3/23/2018 4:26 AM
3/22/2018 9:01 PM
3/22/2018 6:26 PM
3/22/2018 5:03 PM
3/22/2018 3:23 PM
3/22/2018 3:05 PM
3/22/2018 1:17 PM
3/22/2018 9:47 AM
3/22/2018 9:26 AM
3/22/2018 9:19 AM
3/22/2018 9:14 AM
3/22/2018 8:41 AM
3/22/2018 7:41 AM
3/22/2018 5:11 AM
3/22/2018 3:07 AM
3/21/2018 8:36 PM
3/21/2018 8:06 PM
3/21/2018 7:36 PM
3/21/2018 7:35 PM
3/21/2018 7:17 PM
3/21/2018 7:06 PM
3/21/2018 7:00 PM
3/21/2018 6:47 PM
3/21/2018 6:45 PM
3/21/2018 5:28 PM
3/21/2018 4:26 PM
3/21/2018 3:46 PM
3/21/2018 2:22 PM
3/21/2018 11:10 AM
3/21/2018 10:20 AM
3/21/2018 9:38 AM
3/21/2018 7:44 AM
3/21/2018 7:04 AM
3/21/2018 6:37 AM
3/21/2018 5:52 AM
3/21/2018 5:30 AM
3/21/2018 5:22 AM
3/21/2018 1:37 AM
3/20/2018 9:43 PM
3/20/2018 9:16 PM
3/20/2018 8:02 PM
3/20/2018 7:50 PM
3/20/2018 7:40 PM
3/20/2018 7:23 PM
3/20/2018 6:43 PM
3/20/2018 6:18 PM
3/20/2018 6:05 PM
3/20/2018 5:46 PM
3/20/2018 5:32 PM
3/20/2018 5:29 PM

3/20/2018 5:16 PM
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114
115
116
117

118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134

135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142
143
144
145

146
147
148
149

150
151
152
153
154

155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167

From Whispering Pines to Edgewood
98 vicinity of 87
Hwy 98

Highway 98. Light syncing and timing is horrendous. Rampant new housing developments don't
help.

Traffic congestion

Navarre Beach

Area along 98 between Navarre Bridge and 87
East Navarre

None

Highway 98

98 by the bridge

Hwy 98 Navarre

Hwy 87

No opinion

Hwy 98 traffic and accidents are horrible!
Navarre

Navarre 2nd Addition and East Navarre

Downtown Navarre Hwy 98 needs protected sidewalk/bike paths. Need an elevated crosswalk
over 98 at the park and public parking on the vacant lots behind the businesses there.

Helen back area and the entire South side of 98 east of the bridge.
Town center across from Navarre park

The heart there is no center draw. Publix is the closest thing then | would encourage 87 because
it has less traffic congestion than 98. It also has sidewalks and lots of room for development.

businesses near Navarre park are in need of a facelift
Highway 98

Hwy 87 from Hwy 98 North

Traffic congestion

Hwy 98 at the west side of District 4

East

Again, a biased question. Parks, open areas, wetlands, public ownership of beaches and river
access areas is what's needed.

Navarre Beach
clean up areas, not develop
All the parts that look like crap. Image is everything.

A small downtown for specialty retail shops. Maybe a brick street for pedestrians and shops on
either side ( look at St.Augustine )

Downtown area
87
town center

It all needs cleaning up and the county herds to worry more about the trashy neighborhoods and
not about making homeowners pay for permits for every damn thing they do with their own
property

NA

roads and water
98

No opinion

| love the efforts that have been put forth to beautify the medians in Navarre. Would love to see
more of this type development. The beautify of Navarre is that it is mostly still that non-commercial
beach town. | would prefer to keep it that way. It's certainly what brought me to this area as a
retiree.

399

highway 87
Highway 87 area
None

NA

Designated Town Center between Waffle House and Burger King - no place for business center to
develop

town center

None

old town center area

Too much of it.

Having a city center and another park. Trails with water access to the bay or sound.
east navarre

Traffic on Hwy 98
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3/20/2018 5:16 PM
3/20/2018 5:09 PM
3/20/2018 4:59 PM
3/20/2018 4:44 PM

3/20/2018 4:42 PM
3/20/2018 4:38 PM
3/20/2018 4:35 PM
3/20/2018 3:40 PM
3/18/2018 10:19 AM
3/17/2018 8:22 AM
3/17/2018 1:13 AM
3/16/2018 12:03 AM
3/15/2018 11:19 PM
3/15/2018 7:42 PM
3/15/2018 12:34 PM
3/15/2018 6:47 AM
3/15/2018 5:59 AM
3/14/2018 10:55 PM

3/14/2018 6:17 PM
3/14/2018 4:32 PM
3/14/2018 1:41 PM

3/14/2018 12:55 PM
3/14/2018 12:46 PM
3/14/2018 12:40 PM
3/14/2018 12:27 PM
3/14/2018 11:58 AM
3/13/2018 11:39 AM
3/12/2018 1:49 PM

3/12/2018 11:50 AM
3/12/2018 11:20 AM
3/12/2018 8:31 AM
3/12/2018 7:43 AM

3/11/2018 4:55 PM
3/11/2018 3:41 PM
3/11/2018 8:44 AM
3/10/2018 6:44 PM

3/10/2018 1:19 PM
3/10/2018 11:05 AM
3/10/2018 8:34 AM
3/10/2018 7:35 AM
3/9/2018 8:24 PM

3/9/2018 1:22 PM
3/9/2018 11:24 AM
3/9/2018 9:03 AM
3/9/2018 8:25 AM
3/8/2018 7:31 PM
3/8/2018 10:41 AM

3/8/2018 10:12 AM
3/8/2018 8:11 AM
3/8/2018 7:39 AM
3/8/2018 6:23 AM
3/8/2018 5:40 AM
3/8/2018 12:35 AM
3/7/2018 8:37 PM
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168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178

179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191

192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

201

210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

222
223

Heart of Navarre

West Navarre

Traffic flow

The Core area - Hwy 87 and 98
Navarre proper

Midway

delapidated trailers

No

not sure

Drainage in neighborhoods and stop building in wetlands.

Lot of eyesores along 98, 87 and East Bay. Get rid of mobile homes in Holly by the Sea, East Bay,

and Salvage yard on East Bay.
Roads/sidewalks

hwy 98

Downtown

Navarre

East Navarre

South side of Hwy 399 from Avenida de Sol to Hwy 87
Navarre Town Center

2 or 3 mile area around the Navarre Bridge
Navarre

98 corridor

At bridge

East of bridgr

The whole district needs to have a more cohesive and coordinated plan that stresses
beautification as well as practicality and growth.. Congestion on 98 is horrifying at certain times
during the day; perhaps a public transportation system would help.

98- looks trashy with rv parks and storage units

Town center

West Navarre

Recreation for families

Behind walmart

Navarre

Hwy 87

98

Some of the residential areas are in complete disrepair homeless issues as well

The area behind and to the side of Whattaburger on US 98 is rundown and other similarly blighted
areas of Navarre. Take some of the undeveloped areas off of 399 that are East Bay front and turn
then into parks instead of more housing.

Navarre beach at 98- traffic
Roadways

All trailer parks/mobile homes
Easy Navarre

Highway 98 or alternate route
Central Navarre

Central Navarre

The core area between Walmart and Publix (and north of these areas) and eyesore buildings, the
eclectic hodgepodge of signage, un-maintained landscaping, lack of uniform development
standards etc. along 98.

Alternative route to 98

87

All of Navarre and Holley

Heart of Navarre and surrounding ares
Panhandle to the post office

Near the Navarre Beach Bridge

Heart of Navarre

Hwy 98.....need a double decker road
Spread out but mostly 98

Us-98

We all want our own area to be first!l.. so this will take balance to please the majority.

Burger King area of Navarre is conjested and unsightly and getting to the beach via the bridge is a
nightmare. We need a 2nd bridge further west with a drop point on Navarre Beach

Parks and recreation

East Navarre
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3/7/2018 7:40 PM
3/7/2018 5:42 PM
3/7/2018 3:42 PM
3/7/2018 3:29 PM
3/7/2018 2:44 PM
3/7/2018 1:28 PM
3/7/2018 1:19 PM
3/7/2018 1:04 PM
3/7/2018 11:42 AM
3/7/2018 10:54 AM
3/7/2018 10:53 AM

3/7/2018 10:39 AM
3/7/2018 10:26 AM
3/7/2018 9:59 AM
3/7/2018 9:58 AM
3/7/2018 9:24 AM
3/7/2018 9:08 AM
3/7/2018 7:09 AM
3/7/2018 6:55 AM
3/7/2018 5:50 AM
3/7/2018 5:22 AM
3/7/2018 5:19 AM
3/7/2018 5:14 AM
3/7/2018 5:01 AM

3/7/2018 4:35 AM
3/7/2018 4:30 AM
3/7/2018 1:55 AM
3/6/2018 10:15 PM
3/6/2018 9:58 PM
3/6/2018 9:53 PM
3/6/2018 9:51 PM
3/6/2018 9:51 PM
3/6/2018 9:47 PM
3/6/2018 9:25 PM

3/6/2018 9:07 PM
3/6/2018 9:05 PM
3/6/2018 8:44 PM
3/6/2018 8:24 PM
3/6/2018 8:19 PM
3/6/2018 8:01 PM
3/6/2018 7:15 PM
3/6/2018 7:11 PM

3/6/2018 7:04 PM
3/6/2018 6:56 PM
3/6/2018 6:30 PM
3/6/2018 5:22 PM
3/6/2018 5:21 PM
3/6/2018 5:17 PM
3/6/2018 4:57 PM
3/6/2018 4:55 PM
3/6/2018 4:32 PM
3/6/2018 4:27 PM
3/6/2018 4:12 PM
3/6/2018 4:04 PM

3/6/2018 3:06 PM
3/6/2018 2:54 PM
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224
225
226
227

228
229
230
231
232
233
234

272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279

Town Center
Hwy 98 near Navarre Beach Entrance
town center

unclear without an area map. | need to reiterate that diverting traffic onto Whispering Pines Blvd
from Hwy 98 is NOT a solution for Hwy 98 traffic.

hwy 98

Hwy 87 corridor

Hwy 87

Navarre Town Center (Behind Burger King)

Coastal

hwy 87and 98 intersection

98 is messy mix of no identity and no business standards
west end residential bad zoning of property to much mixed neighborhoods
Navarre East

on 98 headed East from 87 to Ortega

aging residential

Hy87

Holly

unk

Highway 98

All of the older strip mall areas

Along Highway 87 from Hwy 98 to Navarre line

Hwy 87

Hwy 98

87 and areas north of 98 in heart of Navarre area

none people enjoy coming here because it is not like all the other tourist spots that look the same.

people actually get to spend quality time buying grocerys and cooking at rental units
Along 98 and 87

Hwy 98 to relieve traffic congestion

Navarre Beach

Alternate roadways should be the #1 priority.

Hwy 98 from Ortega to Andorra

This is a broad question! But it would be nice to preserve the shoreline and access to the Sound
and our beaches. We enjoy looking at our waterways. Commercial development keeps
encroaching onn our beach environment. We do not want to live in DESTIN. That is why we all
moved here!

Navarre Beach

The foot of the Navarre Beach bridge.
Would like to see a designated main street area, which can be used to attract locals and tourists
Roads-Traffic

Hwy 87

Heart of Navarre

Town Center for Navarre

Navarrr Beach

blackjack cr area

Panhandle area

West Navarre/Midway

Town center

HBTS

Compact "Town Center"

along 98

98 and 87 intersection

Businesses on Hwy 98 around the Shark Museum. They were built in the 70's, are run down, and
eyesores coming into Navarre from Pensacola.

Not for me to say

None you might fix two things but you're going to break four things
Heart of Navarre and the entrance onto the Navarre Bridge.
Roads

East Navarre

Town center

none

trailer trash neighborhoods off of 399

create a downtown
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3/6/2018 2:46 PM
3/6/2018 2:46 PM
3/6/2018 2:31 PM
3/6/2018 2:04 PM

3/6/2018 1:42 PM
3/6/2018 1:31 PM
3/6/2018 1:23 PM
3/6/2018 1:19 PM
3/6/2018 1:13 PM
3/6/2018 1:12 PM
3/6/2018 1:11 PM
3/6/2018 12:59 PM
3/6/2018 12:57 PM
3/6/2018 12:46 PM
3/6/2018 12:37 PM
3/6/2018 12:37 PM
3/6/2018 12:34 PM
3/6/2018 12:30 PM
3/6/2018 12:29 PM
3/6/2018 12:28 PM
3/6/2018 12:13 PM
3/6/2018 12:09 PM
3/6/2018 11:45 AM
3/6/2018 11:36 AM
3/6/2018 10:10 AM

3/6/2018 4:51 AM
3/5/2018 7:21 AM
3/3/2018 4:27 PM
3/3/2018 6:06 AM
3/3/2018 3:54 AM
3/2/2018 9:40 PM

3/2/2018 8:13 PM
3/2/2018 7:59 PM
3/1/2018 8:03 PM
3/1/2018 6:58 PM
3/1/2018 5:48 PM
3/1/2018 1:33 PM
3/1/2018 9:05 AM
3/1/2018 6:22 AM
2/28/2018 10:54 PM
2/28/2018 9:53 PM
2/28/2018 9:40 PM
2/28/2018 8:27 PM
2/28/2018 8:19 PM
2/28/2018 12:47 PM
2/27/2018 9:41 AM
2/27/2018 9:18 AM
2/26/2018 3:42 PM

2/26/2018 6:37 AM
2/25/2018 12:00 PM
2/25/2018 9:20 AM
2/25/2018 6:57 AM
2/25/2018 12:41 AM
2/24/2018 12:13 PM
2/24/2018 8:01 AM
2/24/2018 7:49 AM
2/23/2018 11:21 AM
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281
282
283
284

Town Center area, creation of downtown among existing development
East Navarre

98 and 87

87 hwy, sr 399 and between Publix, Super Walmart

cleanup the area - it is ugly and uninviting. make neighborhoods similar (mobile homes + new dev
+ plus business vehicles all over the yard = dumpy and undesirable)

Wish there was a Main Street to walk and park and shop, wish | knew where!
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2/23/2018 11:08 AM
2/22/2018 6:54 PM
2/22/2018 1:15 PM
2/22/2018 12:25 PM
2/22/2018 5:44 AM

2/21/2018 7:10 PM
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Q25 Would you support the creation and maintenance of small parks,
benches, etc. in District 47?

Answered: 400  Skipped: 71

- _
" I

There are
adequate par...

No opinion I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 77.50%

No 4.25%

There are adequate parks in District 4 14.00%

No opinion 4.25%
TOTAL
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Q26 Do you support the acquisition of lands and easements by the
County? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 395  Skipped: 76

Yes, for
conservation...

Yes, for trails

Yes, for
public parks

Yes, for
recreational...

No
No opinion
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes, for conservation purposes 60.00% 237

Yes, for trails 58.73% 232

Yes, for public parks 60.76% 240

Yes, for recreational fields 43.29% 171

No 12.66% 50
7.85% 31

No opinion

Total Respondents: 395
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Q27 How important to you is protecting the environmental features in
District 4?

Answered: 394  Skipped: 77

Creeks

Surface /
groundwater...

Stormwater /
runoff...

Trees

Recreational
trails

Fish and
wildlife...

Wetlands
Scenic views

Beach

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 14 1.6 1.8 2
IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT NOT NO TOTAL WEIGHTED
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT OPINION AVERAGE
Creeks 64.29% 26.79% 7.65% 1.28%
252 105 30 5 392 1.43
Surface / groundwater 84.69% 13.01% 1.79% 0.51%
quality 332 51 7 2 392 1.17
Stormwater / runoff 84.26% 13.45% 1.78% 0.51%
management 332 53 7 2 394 1.17
Trees 69.47% 24.94% 5.34% 0.25%
273 98 21 1 393 1.36
Recreational trails 58.06% 32.23% 8.70% 1.02%
227 126 34 4 391 1.50
Fish and wildlife habitat 73.86% 20.81% 4.57% 0.76%
291 82 18 3 394 1.30
Wetlands 59.28% 28.35% 11.08% 1.29%
230 110 43 5 388 1.51
Scenic views 72.70% 22.19% 3.83% 1.28%
285 87 15 5 392 1.30
Beach 90.03% 7.42% 2.05% 0.51%
352 29 8 2 391 1.12
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 need public transportation 3/29/2018 8:12 PM
2 Open the Navarre Pass 3/27/2018 11:14 AM
3 We need to keep the water pure, very important to shell fish sustainment. Natural area such as 3/26/2018 6:03 AM
wooded parks and nature trails will help to pull in tourism in the winter months.
4 Enough with the "tree hugger" focused questions 3/21/2018 6:46 PM
5 keep our community a cool beautiful organic, sustainable, beach community 3/21/2018 11:13 AM
6 Take down the fencing around Holding Ponds and put trails for recreation and health! 3/20/2018 2:52 PM
7 Should not use money to "enhance" the navarre park. This is an area where the health dept clthe 3/9/2018 9:05 AM
Health
8 Gulf and Sound 3/9/2018 8:27 AM
9 The height limits on Navarre brach needs to stay. 3/8/2018 5:42 AM
10 New growth needs to not be at the expensive of our beautiful and delicate surroundings 3/7/2018 6:57 AM
11 Get the drugs out 3/6/2018 9:07 PM
12 all are important... hoping for the best decisions 3/6/2018 4:15 PM
13 Develop infrastructure in Navarre Beach 3/6/2018 11:47 AM
14 These are why most of us came here! If we wanted cities and congestion we would have lived in 3/2/2018 9:44 PM
Destin and Ft. Walton or Pensacola.
15 Building in wetland areas needs to be curtailed. 2/26/2018 3:44 PM
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Q28 How important to you is attending and supporting cultural community
events in District 4?

Important

Somewhat
important

Not important

ANSWER CHOICES
Important

Somewhat important
Not important

No opinion
TOTAL

No opinion

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 393

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 78

60% 70%

RESPONSES
34.10%

43.26%
18.58%

4.07%

80%

90% 100%

134

170

73

393
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Q29 Would you support zoning ordinance amendments to change the
boundaries of the Town Center District?

Answered: 386  Skipped: 85

- _
" -

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 57.25% 221
No 14.77% 57
No opinion 27.98% 108
TOTAL

386

50/83

SurveyMonkey



Community Survey

Q30 How important to you is it for the County to provide, expand,
improve, and / or invest in these facilities and services in District 4?

Answered: 388

Road
maintenance...

Stormwater

Paramedic
services

Fire Department

Solid waste
disposal and...

Police
Department

Athletic fields-

Public green
spaces and...

Beautification
of public.

Recreational
trails

County
recreational...

Cemeteries

Bicycling
infrastructu...
(o] 1 2 3
IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT
IMPORTANT
Road maintenance services 82.03%
315
Stormwater 80.00%
308
Paramedic services 62.30%
238
Fire Department 66.84%
258
Solid waste disposal and 66.32%
recycling 256
Police Department 68.93%
264
Athletic fields 32.17%
120
Public green spaces and 58.59%
parks 225
Beautification of public 51.44%
spaces 196
Recreational trails 54.92%
212
County recreational programs 34.47%
131
Cemeteries 16.18%
61
Bicycling infrastructure on 42.86%
roads 165
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Bicycle infrastructure safely protected from roads
2 need public transportation

16.67%
64

17.92%
69

31.41%
120

27.72%
107

27.46%
106

23.76%
91

39.68%
148

30.99%
119

36.48%
139

29.53%
114

41.05%
156

33.16%
125

31.17%
120

Skipped: 83

NOT
IMPORTANT

1.04%
4

1.82%
7

4.19%
16

3.11%
12

5.70%
22

5.22%
20

24.40%
91

9.38%
36

10.50%
40

13.73%
53

21.05%
80

39.52%
149

21.04%
81
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8 9 10
NO TOTAL WEIGHTED
OPINION AVERAGE
0.26%
1 384
0.26%
1 385
2.09%
8 382
2.33%
9 386
0.52%
2 386
2.09%
8 383
3.75%
14 373
1.04%
4 384
1.57%
6 381
1.81%
7 386
3.42%
13 380
11.14%
42 377
4.94%
19 385
DATE

3/31/2018 11:03 AM
3/29/2018 8:14 PM

1.19

1.22

1.41

2.26

1.77

SurveyMonkey
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© o N o o

10

12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

We need recreational trails and parks. A good bike track around 399, 98, 87 circle. We could pull
in bike races or events in the winter.

How can anyone say we NEED more public safety support without any data to support such a
claim?

Bicycling on roads is too dangerous on hwy 98!

Get bicycles off 98!

sidewalks and pedestrian bridge, Affordable county recreational programs
There are NO sidewalks for Whispering Pines residents

schools

transfer station is desperately needed!!!!

As a retiree, | would like to see more recreational programs for seniors and | would like to see Golf
Cart lanes added along 98 and over to the beach.

Maintenance of existing facilities is all we need for the most part

Use private companies for all of this and not county awarded contractors.
Library needs more square footage!

Lots of repeat questions!

Get the drugs out

There should be ZERO new housing developments in Navarre that do not include the following:
City Sewer, Street Lights, Sidewalks. 60k People this close to the beach and most have septic
tanks? That is #1 a disgusting Public Health hazard, and #2 a complete failure of Milton and the
Holley Navarre Water System.

No one can say we need more public safety support until we know if we have validated evidence of
shortfalls

mostly All important some take more priority.

NO DOGS ON THE BEACH

the county needs to solve infrastructure problems

Invest in Hwy 98 to relieve traffic congestion (bypass, overpass)
Last question::: Did not know there was a Town Center District !!!

Would like to see a community center. Ideally, I'd like to see the Holley by the Sea Rec Center
purchased and repurposed to serve all Navarre.

control the onslaught of metal buildings as businesses along the 87 corridor - looks horrible
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3/26/2018 6:07 AM

3/21/2018 6:49 PM

3/21/2018 7:06 AM
3/21/2018 7:06 AM
3/20/2018 5:39 PM
3/20/2018 2:53 PM
3/14/2018 1:02 PM
3/12/2018 11:35 AM
3/9/2018 8:31 PM

3/9/2018 8:29 AM
3/7/12018 12:22 PM
3/7/2018 10:56 AM
3/7/2018 4:36 AM
3/6/2018 9:08 PM
3/6/2018 6:35 PM

3/6/2018 4:31 PM

3/6/2018 4:25 PM
3/6/2018 4:05 PM
3/6/2018 11:38 AM
3/5/2018 7:25 AM
3/2/2018 9:50 PM
3/1/2018 8:05 PM

2/22/2018 5:47 AM

SurveyMonkey



Community Survey

Q31 Would you use a public transportation system if available for
shopping, errands, or medical appointments?

Yes, often .
Ves’ sometimes -

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes, often

Yes, sometimes

No, never

No opinion
TOTAL

No, never

No opinion

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 387

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 84

60% 70%

RESPONSES
10.34%

31.27%

51.68%

6.72%

80%

90% 100%

40

121

200

26
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Q32 This question relates to the overall tone and direction for the Master
Plan. Key words can be used to establish a vision for District 4 that is
based on shared community values and describes what is desired in the
future. Please select the top three (3) Values, Assets and Adjectives from
the words provided below that reflect your thoughts on the future of
District 4.1f you have additional or other words that reflect your vision,
please type them in the “Other” box.

Answered: 340  Skipped: 131

Values

Choice 1
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Choice 2

Choice 3

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Ml safety [ Trust [ Senseof Community [ Friendliness
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iSense of B;mging . Strong Family . Ser; of Well-being

[0 Inclusiveness [ Faith  [JJj Community Spirit

.Sense of Heritage and Tradition . Partnership . Quality Education

[ Sustainability [ Unity .Stewardship [l Collaboration 7] Kindness

Assets

Choice 1

Choice 2

56 /83
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Choice 3

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Open Space . Waterfront Opportunities . Cultural Resources

. Historic Resources . Schools . Tourism Destination

. Quality Neighborhoods . Recreation Amenities . City Services

[ Housing [ Entertainment  [j Jobs [ Neighborhood Character

[ Natural Resources [ Trails .Transportation Access  [JJ] Available Land
[ Beach Access

Adjectives

57 /83
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Choice 3

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ vibrant [ Balanced Forward-thinking  [[] Innovative [} Exciting
@ Unique [ Attractive [ Distinctive [ Welcoming [ Principled

[l Prestigious [ Family-oriented Active  [7] Engaging  [[] Connected
[l Diversified [ Purposeful [ Quality

Values
SAFETY TRUST SENSE OF FRIENDLINESS SENSE OF STRONG SENSE INCLUSIVENESS FAITH COMMUNITY SENSE OF
COMMUNITY BELONGING FAMILY OF SPIRIT HERITAGE
WELL- AND
BEING TRADITION
Choice  28.70% 2.96% 15.98% 3.85% 1.18% 5.62% 3.55% 148% 4.73% 2.37% 2.37%
1 97 10 54 13 4 19 12 5 16 8 8
Choice  21.34% 4.27% 13.72% 8.23% 1.83% 6.71% 3.96% 2.74%  3.05% 3.66% 2.44%
2 70 14 45 27 6 22 13 9 10 12 8
Choice 9.85%  4.31% 12.62% 6.77% 2.15% 4.31% 8.92% 3.38% 1.54% 7.38% 2.15%
3 32 14 41 22 7 14 29 11 5 24 7
Assets
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Choice
1

Choice
2

Choice
3

Adjectives

Choice
1

Choice
2

Choice
3

© ® N o o h w N

N = O

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Relaxed, low stress, healthful living

Conservation and environment

acceptance of all

A town of core values, weed out the meth production
Preserve Nature

No idea what is asked here

A model seaside community

Growth, Development, Opportunity, Fun, Incorporate
Friendliness

Parks and green spaces

Recreational amenities draw people as well as tourists

Choice 1--Values: Conservation; Assets: Natural Resources; Adjectives: Untouched. Choice 2--
Values:Conservation; Assets: Natural Resources; Adjectives Untouched Choice 3--Values:
Conservation; Assets: Natural Resources; Adjectives: Untouched.

Dedicated preservation of our natural beauty (our greatest asset ) for all, not the moneyed few!
quality of life, not quantity of tourism

Not really understanding the intent of this question and its relevance to the direction of this area.
Adjective: Serene

Pleasant, quiet beach community

Organized, clean, peaceful, actually relaxing

| don't think our commisioner realizes what a unique and biodiverse area we live in and what an
assest that can be.

Safety

Inclusiveness and cultural considerations are liberal agendas and not good for the overall
community

Every option you have provided encourages continuing on the same path. | see no "progressing
beyond thinking this is Mayberry" option

Infrastructure
Have no idea what is asked here
Glad that the whole list applies, difficult to make 1,2,3, choices

We have none of the values | am searching for currently and | am so disgusted with our Chamber
of Commerce that words cannot explain

We have no sense of place. We are the ultimate in urban sprawl.

Separate 'local' and 'pass-through’ traffic to create a cohesive local town character
Senior and active adult friendly.,

Friendliness

Don't have time for this verbal exercise

Resilient

control the look of Navarre before it is too late. Growth is inevitable
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3/31/2018 11:07 AM
3/31/2018 9:15 AM
3/29/2018 8:15 PM
3/26/2018 6:10 AM
3/25/2018 11:32 PM
3/21/2018 6:50 PM
3/21/2018 3:55 PM
3/21/2018 5:45 AM
3/21/2018 1:40 AM
3/20/2018 5:37 PM
3/20/2018 2:57 PM
3/17/2018 9:16 AM

3/12/2018 1:58 PM
3/12/2018 11:39 AM
3/11/2018 3:45 PM
3/9/2018 8:51 PM
3/9/2018 8:34 AM
3/8/2018 6:28 AM
3/7/2018 10:59 AM

3/7/2018 1:58 AM
3/6/2018 9:11 PM

3/6/2018 6:36 PM

3/6/2018 5:01 PM
3/6/2018 4:32 PM
3/6/2018 4:28 PM
3/6/2018 4:10 PM

3/6/2018 11:40 AM
3/5/2018 7:37 AM
3/2/2018 9:59 PM
2/28/2018 9:44 PM
2/28/2018 12:50 PM
2/25/2018 9:26 AM
2/22/2018 5:49 AM

SurveyMonkey
OPEN WATERFRONT CULTURAL HISTORIC SCHOOLS TOURISM QUALITY RECREATION CITY HOUSIN(
SPACE OPPORTUNITIES RESOURCES RESOURCES DESTINATION NEIGHBORHOODS AMENITIES SERVICES
8.64% 8.18% 1.36% 0.45% 12.27% 5.00% 15.45% 5.45% 2.27% 0.919
19 18 3 1 27 11 34 12 5
7.58% 3.79% 2.37% 1.42% 12.32% 3.79% 18.01% 6.16% 2.84% 1.429
16 8 5 3 26 8 38 13 6
5.80% 4.83% 1.93% 0.48% 10.63% 3.38% 8.21% 8.21% 3.86% 1.459
12 10 4 1 22 7 17 17 8
VIBRANT BALANCED FORWARD- INNOVATIVE EXCITING UNIQUE ATTRACTIVE DISTINCTIVE WELCOMING PRINCIPLED PRESTI(
THINKING
8.47% 14.81% 8.47% 2.65% 0.00% 6.88% 9.52% 0.53% 10.05% 1.06%
16 28 16 5 0 13 18 1 19 2
5.49% 9.89% 8.24% 2.20% 0.00% 6.04% 8.79% 1.65% 13.74% 3.30%
10 18 15 4 0 11 16 3 25 6
5.00% 8.33% 6.11% 3.33% 2.22% 2.22% 12.78% 3.89% 7.78% 1.11%
9 15 11 6 4 4 23 7 14 2
OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
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Q33 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

District 4.Pedestrian Realm - Local Streets

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 364

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 107

60% 70%

RESPONSES
48.90%

13.19%

12.91%

25.00%

80%

90% 100%

178

48

47

91
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Q34 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

District 4.Pedestrian Realm — Collector Streets

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 364

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 107

60% 70%

RESPONSES
14.29%

26.10%
56.59%

3.02%

80%

90% 100%

52

95

206
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Q35 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

District 4.Pedestrian Realm — Highway

Answered: 369

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 102

60% 70%

RESPONSES
46.07%

11.65%
20.33%

21.95%

80%

90% 100%

170

43

75

81

369
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Q36 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

District 4.Pedestrian Realm — Street Furniture

e .

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 358

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 113

60% 70%

RESPONSES
11.45%

39.94%
19.55%

29.05%

80%

90% 100%

41

143

70

104

358

SurveyMonkey



Community Survey

Q37 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

District 4.0n-Street Bikeways

20%

Answered: 361

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 110

60% 70%

RESPONSES
22.16%

6.93%

37.95%

32.96%

80%

90% 100%

80

25

137

119

361
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Q38 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for
District 4.Housing — Single-Family

Answered: 359

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Skipped: 112

e _

Image 2 l

Image 3

e .

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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60% 70%

RESPONSES
68.25%

6.41%
14.21%

11.14%

80%

90% 100%

245

23

51

40

359
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Q39 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

District 4.Housing — Multifamily

10%

20%

Answered: 350

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 121

60% 70%

RESPONSES
21.71%

42.57%

6.29%

29.43%

80%

90% 100%

76

149

22

103

350
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Q40 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for
District 4.Commercial Development — Street Relationship

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1 l

Answered: 361

e _

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 110

60% 70%

RESPONSES
7.20%

36.84%

49.86%

6.09%

80%

90% 100%

26

133

180

22

361
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Q41 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

District 4.Mixed Use — Commercial and Residential

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 349

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 122

60% 70%

RESPONSES
15.47%

2.29%

34.38%

47.85%

80%

90% 100%

54

120

167

349
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Q42 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

District 4.Signage — Commercial

10%

20%

Answered: 359

30%

40% 50%

70/83

Skipped: 112

60% 70%

RESPONSES
26.18%

18.38%

34.26%

21.17%

80%

90% 100%

94

66

123

76

359

SurveyMonkey



Community Survey

Q43 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

District 4.Signage — Gateway

Answered: 353

Skipped: 118

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

71/83

60% 70%

RESPONSES
5.95%

23.80%
11.61%

58.64%

80%

90% 100%

21

84

41

207

353
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Q44 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

e -

District 4.Signage — Wayfinding

Answered: 360

Skipped: 111

e _

Image 3

Image 4 I

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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60% 70%

RESPONSES
17.22%

73.33%

7.22%

2.22%

80%

90% 100%

62

264

26

360
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Q45 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

District 4.Neighborhood Parks

20%

Answered: 357

30%

40% 50%

73 /83

Skipped: 114

60% 70%

RESPONSES
3.08%

5.88%
14.01%

77.03%

80%

90% 100%

1M

21

50

275
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Q46 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

District 4.Community Parks

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 357

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 114

60% 70%

RESPONSES
16.25%

21.85%
35.85%

26.05%

80%

90% 100%

58
78
128

93
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Q47 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

0%

10%

District 4.Park Amenities

20%

Answered: 350

30%

40% 50%

75/83

Skipped: 121

60% 70%

RESPONSES
19.43%

41.43%

17.43%

21.71%

80%

90% 100%

68

145

61

76

350
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Q48 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

e -
e _

Image 3

District 4.0utdoor Lighting

e -

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 353

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 118

60% 70%

RESPONSES
12.75%

56.66%
13.31%

17.28%

80%

90% 100%

45
200
47
61

353
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Q49 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for
District 4.Community Events

ANSWER CHOICES
Image 1
Image 2
Image 3

Image 4
TOTAL

Image 1 l

Image 2

Image 3

Image 4

Answered: 358

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

77183

Skipped: 113

60% 70%

RESPONSES
6.98%

44.97%

20.67%

27.37%

80%

90% 100%

25

161

74

98
358
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Q50 Do you want to join our email notification list? Please enter your

ANSWER CHOICES
Name

Company

Address

Address 2

City/Town
State/Province
ZIP/Postal Code
Country

Email Address

Phone Number

# NAME

1 Ernest Staubs

2 Candice Martin

3 Paul

4 Jennifer Moyer

5 Jacqueline Hislop
6 Christine

7 Amanda Armstrong
8 Garey Bickham

9 Greg Smith

10 Clifford Kinnebrew
11 Jim Rollins

12 Earl Lane

13 Sheila Fallon

14 Stephanie Kinnebrew
15 Tarver

16 Brian Bowling

17 Bonnie Hoffman
18 Mike

19 Lisa Bickham

20 Mary Halligan

21 Dorian

22 Larry Russell

23 Paula

24 Angela Ramirez
25 Mike Bradley

26 William Trainor
27 Cathy Palmer

28 Pam Posey

29 Ron Hall

30 Jerome Bristow
31 Lisa Bradley

32 Ken Garner

33 Brandon Arnold
34 Heather Barreras
35 Beverly Brandenburg-Scott
36 Judy Lemieux

37 Trish bower

38 Donnarae Morris
39 kathy

40 Tom Meagher

41 Billie Wilhelm

Answered: 163
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name and email below.

Skipped: 308

RESPONSES

100.00% 163
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
99.39% 162
0.00% 0

DATE

3/31/2018 11:13 AM
3/31/2018 9:23 AM
3/30/2018 4:58 AM
3/29/2018 8:22 PM
3/29/2018 2:17 PM
3/29/2018 8:53 AM
3/28/2018 12:20 PM
3/28/2018 8:38 AM
3/28/2018 8:14 AM
3/27/2018 4:38 PM
3/27/2018 3:53 PM
3/27/2018 3:07 PM
3/27/12018 12:37 PM
3/27/2018 11:23 AM
3/27/2018 8:45 AM
3/27/2018 8:22 AM
3/27/2018 4:16 AM
3/26/2018 9:25 PM
3/26/2018 4:40 PM
3/26/2018 4:01 PM
3/26/2018 9:34 AM
3/26/2018 6:19 AM
3/26/2018 5:41 AM
3/25/2018 11:38 PM
3/25/2018 5:18 PM
3/25/2018 2:27 PM
3/25/2018 12:18 PM
3/25/2018 8:24 AM
3/24/2018 9:04 PM
3/24/2018 7:09 PM
3/24/2018 6:29 PM
3/24/2018 4:03 PM
3/24/2018 3:23 PM
3/24/2018 12:41 PM
3/24/2018 12:22 AM
3/23/2018 10:50 AM
3/22/2018 6:22 PM
3/22/2018 5:17 PM
3/22/2018 1:27 PM
3/22/2018 8:38 AM
3/21/2018 11:09 PM
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42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

Jody Anderson
Hollie-Lyn James
Stephanie Herrick
Amy

Sarah Wood
Juanita Radominski
Sandy Lutyens
Chellisa Ryon
Jason

Jeffie Hage
Jason

Derek Jones
Sergio Casillas
Marie clemens
Candice Steele
Scott Goodman
Sherry Epperly
no

Rnb

Daniel Pittner
todd schmitt
richard Stoops
richard

Heidi Allgood
Nancy Cirigliano
Rebecca Shaheen
Henry Lopes
Laurie Weaver
Carmen Reynolds
Kathleen Gottschalk
Michael D. Hartke
Randall Brazelton
Judy

Daub

Jennifer Orth
Merri Trifiro

Emily Woodall
Maxine Reed
Mike Sage

Brian Smith
Hilary Willis
Bonnie

Claire Massey
Doug Lasater
Tina Martineau
Joseph Hall
Marilyn Russell
Cheri Livingston
WP Crutchfield
Jan jensen

Larry Sims
Rebecca Ward
Erica Meyer

Tom Snyder
Fisher

Cass Coffman
Valieta Small
David and Stephanie Veillon
Clarence Frontz
W veal

Matthew Schleich
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3/21/2018 9:04 PM
3/21/2018 8:18 PM
3/21/2018 7:18 PM
3/21/2018 7:15 PM
3/21/2018 6:57 PM
3/21/2018 4:06 PM
3/21/2018 4:01 PM
3/21/2018 11:21 AM
3/21/2018 10:29 AM
3/21/2018 9:52 AM
3/21/2018 9:11 AM
3/21/2018 6:46 AM
3/21/2018 5:55 AM
3/21/2018 1:45 AM
3/20/2018 9:57 PM
3/20/2018 9:31 PM
3/20/2018 9:08 PM
3/20/2018 8:36 PM
3/20/2018 8:02 PM
3/20/2018 7:05 PM
3/20/2018 6:49 PM
3/20/2018 5:59 PM
3/20/2018 5:53 PM
3/20/2018 5:45 PM
3/20/2018 5:18 PM
3/20/2018 4:45 PM
3/20/2018 4:44 PM
3/20/2018 4:16 PM
3/20/2018 3:05 PM
3/17/2018 9:23 AM
3/16/2018 12:16 AM
3/15/2018 11:30 PM
3/15/2018 12:47 PM
3/14/2018 11:30 PM
3/14/2018 2:01 PM
3/14/2018 1:40 PM
3/14/2018 1:08 PM
3/14/2018 12:56 PM
3/14/2018 12:53 PM
3/14/2018 12:35 PM
3/14/2018 12:10 PM
3/13/2018 12:00 PM
3/12/2018 2:07 PM
3/12/2018 12:00 PM
3/12/2018 7:58 AM
3/11/2018 3:53 PM
3/10/2018 6:56 PM
3/10/2018 7:48 AM
3/9/2018 9:22 PM
3/9/2018 11:33 AM
3/9/2018 9:11 AM
3/8/2018 12:39 PM
3/8/2018 10:56 AM
3/8/2018 8:20 AM
3/8/2018 6:36 AM
3/8/2018 6:00 AM
3/7/2018 7:50 PM
3/7/2018 7:43 PM
3/7/2018 6:09 PM
3/7/2018 3:54 PM
3/7/2018 2:56 PM
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103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

G. Andreasen
Ed McCants
Larry Roby

Tom Wolford
Chuck Boien
Ken Rudzki
Lynn Feehan
Dustin Lee
Mark Smith
Angie
Stephanie

Todd Moreland
Trisha

Ellen Harrison
Erika stein
Karrie Cunningham
Adam McCloskey
Michael Broker
Terry Light

sally Rawlins
Jim Clayton
Warren Gideon
Tony Hughes
David Davidson
Cliff

Lea Shaw
Cheryl Martin
Crystal Weber
Scott Kemp

Bill cook

Nicole Dees
Edward Campbell
Donna Longmire
julie esparza
Ashley Strabala
kimberly kloss
James Morgan
Steve Harksen
Michael Bares
Janet Pokroy
Jennifer Conner
Jessica Slowik
Susan Barnes
ROBERT FLOYD
Andra Jones
james smith
Tammy Harper
Art Martinez
Diane Smith
Maggi Roberts
William

Andre

Tracey Alsid
Harry Rose
Linda Routson
bill

Tony Nicoletti
Tammy Clapp
Craig Anthony Moffett
Missy Brooks

Suzanne Petrella
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3/7/2018 1:38 PM
3/7/2018 10:48 AM
3/7/2018 9:25 AM
3/7/2018 8:57 AM
3/7/2018 8:17 AM
3/7/2018 7:22 AM
3/7/2018 7:16 AM
3/7/2018 6:08 AM
3/7/2018 4:43 AM
3/7/2018 2:06 AM
3/6/2018 10:26 PM
3/6/2018 10:12 PM
3/6/2018 9:41 PM
3/6/2018 9:18 PM
3/6/2018 8:59 PM
3/6/2018 8:31 PM
3/6/2018 8:08 PM
3/6/2018 7:21 PM
3/6/2018 5:30 PM
3/6/2018 5:02 PM
3/6/2018 4:42 PM
3/6/2018 4:00 PM
3/6/2018 3:21 PM
3/6/2018 3:13 PM
3/6/2018 3:09 PM
3/6/2018 2:15 PM
3/6/2018 1:33 PM
3/6/2018 1:31 PM
3/6/2018 1:28 PM
3/6/2018 1:27 PM
3/6/2018 1:21 PM
3/6/2018 1:12 PM
3/6/2018 1:00 PM
3/6/2018 12:37 PM
3/6/2018 12:35 PM
3/6/2018 10:18 AM
3/6/2018 5:00 AM
3/3/2018 4:40 PM
3/3/2018 6:22 AM
3/2/2018 10:13 PM
3/1/2018 8:13 PM
3/1/2018 7:13 PM
3/1/2018 9:14 AM
2/28/2018 11:03 PM
2/28/2018 9:51 PM
2/27/2018 9:55 AM
2/27/2018 9:50 AM
2/27/2018 9:44 AM
2/26/2018 7:04 PM
2/26/2018 3:51 PM
2/25/2018 9:27 AM
2/25/2018 12:46 AM
2/24/2018 12:20 PM
2/24/2018 11:056 AM
2/24/2018 8:06 AM
2/24/2018 7:54 AM
2/22/2018 7:00 PM
2/22/2018 1:21 PM
2/22/2018 12:31 PM
2/22/2018 5:50 AM
2/21/2018 7:15 PM
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#
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COMPANY

There are no responses.
ADDRESS

There are no responses.
ADDRESS 2

There are no responses.
CITY/TOWN

There are no responses.
STATE/PROVINCE

There are no responses.
ZIP/POSTAL CODE

There are no responses.
COUNTRY

There are no responses.
EMAIL ADDRESS
ernie1701@hotmail.com
Martinsgamricksuster@gmail.com
paulwright50@aol.com
moybusiness@yahoo.com
Jacqueline3015@gmail.com
cksgrl@aol.com
amanda-armstrong@hotmail.com
g.bickham@mchsi.com
gregesmith1976@gmail.com
cpk550@gmail.com
jirollins2010@gmail.com
elane210@yahoo.com
sheila_fallon@bellsouth.net
kinnebrews@gmail.com
Itfinney@gmail.com
brianbowling22@gmail.com
bonniesemail@bellsouth.net
mmiller82@gmail.com
mytwoangels@mchsi.com
halligan@bellsouth.net
412737@park.edu
Iruss41140@att.net
pmsc2006@aol.com
ang72dawn@yahoo.com
bradley433@mchsi.com
trainorw65@gmail.com
cathyjpalmer@yahoo.com
rhinofwb@msn.com
rhalljr68@gmail.com
hickalulu78@att.net
bradley433@mchsi.com
KGarner.63@yahoo.com
brandon@crabisland.biz
hbarreras.02@gmail.com
bevdalebrand@att.net
jlemieux35@yahoo.com
tabower66@gmail.com
donnarae@att.net
katiegroh@yahoo.com
tmeagher@gmail.com
billiejwilhelm@live.com
janderson3312@gmail.com
Rhianna8776@yahoo.com
stephanielynherrick@gmail.com
akamikins@yahoo.com
sarahwood495@hotmail.cm

nitaradominski@yahoo.com
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DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

3/31/2018 11:13 AM
3/31/2018 9:23 AM
3/30/2018 4:58 AM
3/29/2018 8:22 PM
3/29/2018 2:17 PM
3/29/2018 8:53 AM
3/28/2018 12:20 PM
3/28/2018 8:38 AM
3/28/2018 8:14 AM
3/27/2018 4:38 PM
3/27/2018 3:53 PM
3/27/2018 3:07 PM
3/27/12018 12:37 PM
3/27/2018 11:23 AM
3/27/2018 8:45 AM
3/27/2018 8:22 AM
3/27/2018 4:16 AM
3/26/2018 9:25 PM
3/26/2018 4:40 PM
3/26/2018 4:01 PM
3/26/2018 9:34 AM
3/26/2018 6:19 AM
3/26/2018 5:41 AM
3/25/2018 11:38 PM
3/25/2018 5:18 PM
3/25/2018 2:27 PM
3/25/2018 12:18 PM
3/25/2018 8:24 AM
3/24/2018 9:04 PM
3/24/2018 7:09 PM
3/24/2018 6:29 PM
3/24/2018 4:03 PM
3/24/2018 3:23 PM
3/24/2018 12:41 PM
3/24/2018 12:22 AM
3/23/2018 10:50 AM
3/22/2018 6:22 PM
3/22/2018 5:17 PM
3/22/2018 1:27 PM
3/22/2018 8:38 AM
3/21/2018 11:09 PM
3/21/2018 9:04 PM
3/21/2018 8:18 PM
3/21/2018 7:18 PM
3/21/2018 7:15 PM
3/21/2018 6:57 PM
3/21/2018 4:06 PM
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48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
7
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
9
91
92
93
94
95
9%
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

sandylutyens@afev.us
chellisa88@gmail.com
jason098@hotmail.com
brianhage@mchsi.com
jmjnewbold@aol.com
dcjones436@gmail.com
scasillas1977@gmail.com
clemensml@yahoo.com
cbsteele@yahoo.com
sgoodman491@gmail.com
sepperly@att.net
jersygri2478@me.com
dpittner@alumni.nd.edu
toddschmitt@yahoo.com
stoopsl@yahoo.com
captek@aol.com
heidiallgood@gmail.com
n.cirigliano@aol.com
bexshah@yahoo.com
hlopes707@gmail.com
tlweaver@bellsouth.net
klauritz@bellsouth.net
kathy.gottschalk@gmail.com
loadmaster2@yahoo.com
braz.public@gmail.com
judysager66@gmail.com
cheryle.daub@gmail.com
jbyrd_78@hotmail.com
bostonfyre@gmail.com
emily215@hotmail.com
bcauseitsme2@gmail.com
michael_sage@att.net
jetpilot426@yahoo.com
hilary.robbins@gmail.com
gwiazda@charter.net
cmd3929@gmail.com
doug.lassater@toro.com
cranialnerve@cox.net
joseph.hall3@yahoo.com
ellebrittm@gmail.com
cherilivingston@att.net
wpc5032@yahoo.com
frankdux420@hotmail.com
risims@bellsouth.net
beckaliso@aol.com
elm422@live.com
tsnyder@bellsouth.net
ceofishcorp@hotmail.com
cassderac@yahoo.com
valietasmall@msn.com
us@ourboringlife.com
cmfrontz79@gmail.com
docksideglass@yahoo.com
anchorslayer@yahoo.com
ganj48@aol.com
edm@santarosa.fl.gov
Larryriusa@yahoo.com
wolfordt@gmail.com
choien@att.net
sailorsgrill@bellsouth.net

Ifeehan@mediacomcc.com
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3/21/2018 4:01 PM
3/21/2018 11:21 AM
3/21/2018 10:29 AM
3/21/2018 9:52 AM
3/21/2018 9:11 AM
3/21/2018 6:46 AM
3/21/2018 5:55 AM
3/21/2018 1:45 AM
3/20/2018 9:57 PM
3/20/2018 9:31 PM
3/20/2018 9:08 PM
3/20/2018 8:02 PM
3/20/2018 7:05 PM
3/20/2018 6:49 PM
3/20/2018 5:59 PM
3/20/2018 5:53 PM
3/20/2018 5:45 PM
3/20/2018 5:18 PM
3/20/2018 4:45 PM
3/20/2018 4:44 PM
3/20/2018 4:16 PM
3/20/2018 3:05 PM
3/17/2018 9:23 AM
3/16/2018 12:16 AM
3/15/2018 11:30 PM
3/15/2018 12:47 PM
3/14/2018 11:30 PM
3/14/2018 2:01 PM
3/14/2018 1:40 PM
3/14/2018 1:08 PM
3/14/2018 12:56 PM
3/14/2018 12:53 PM
3/14/2018 12:35 PM
3/14/2018 12:10 PM
3/13/2018 12:00 PM
3/12/2018 2:07 PM
3/12/2018 12:00 PM
3/12/2018 7:58 AM
3/11/2018 3:53 PM
3/10/2018 6:56 PM
3/10/2018 7:48 AM
3/9/2018 9:22 PM
3/9/2018 11:33 AM
3/9/2018 9:11 AM
3/8/2018 12:39 PM
3/8/2018 10:56 AM
3/8/2018 8:20 AM
3/8/2018 6:36 AM
3/8/2018 6:00 AM
3/7/2018 7:50 PM
3/7/2018 7:43 PM
3/7/2018 6:09 PM
3/7/2018 3:54 PM
3/7/2018 2:56 PM
3/7/2018 1:38 PM
3/7/2018 10:48 AM
3/7/2018 9:25 AM
3/7/2018 8:57 AM
3/7/2018 8:17 AM
3/7/2018 7:22 AM
3/7/2018 7:16 AM
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109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

kdcmlee@gmail.com
smith022605@gmail.com

njcaballero4@gmail.com

stephanie@hazlettconsulting.com

toddmoreland@bellsouth.net
trishaj@gmail.com
basketsbyellie@gmail.com
kirbybuster2@aol.com
adctd2fun@gmail.com
iconogrill@aol.com
nerd@ne3rd.com
tklight3@gmail.com
sallyjr@bellsouth.net
jkjkclayton@gmail.com
wgideon@bellsouth.net
thughes0304@gmail.com
jankmug10@yahoo.com
PghFANATIC@Yahoo.com
finsr@bellsouth.net
jackiedawn2005@yahoo.com
crwrjw@bellsouth.net
scottkemp5525@gmail.com
44334@aol.com
NicoleD@santarosa.fl.gov

edmorrisc1@aol.com

donna_h_longmire@yahoo.com

jle528@rocketmail.com
astrabala@hotmail.com
kkloss01@yahoo.com
rmorgan64@hotmail.com
Steve@Harksen.net
michaelbares@hotmail.com
jpokroy@mchsi.com
connerjenn@gmail.com
ramajamajessica@mail.com
scbarnes@aol.com
gatermain@yahoo.com
deaconjones1@bellsouth.net
jnsmith48144@yahoo.com
cpth2@msn.com
artmartinez29@gmail.com
dsmith32566@gmail.com
roberts.maggi@gmail.com
whr73@yahoo.com
nhiskare@hotmail.com
moandtab87@gmail.com
hr@harrymrose.com
linda.routson@hotmail.com
wclausen@gmail.com
anicoletti01@gmail.com
cclappm@bellsouth.net
craigamoffett@gmail.com
mbrooks65@gmail.com
sznpetrella@gmail.com
PHONE NUMBER

There are no responses.
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3/7/2018 6:08 AM
3/7/2018 4:43 AM
3/7/2018 2:06 AM
3/6/2018 10:26 PM
3/6/2018 10:12 PM
3/6/2018 9:41 PM
3/6/2018 9:18 PM
3/6/2018 8:59 PM
3/6/2018 8:31 PM
3/6/2018 8:08 PM
3/6/2018 7:21 PM
3/6/2018 5:30 PM
3/6/2018 5:02 PM
3/6/2018 4:42 PM
3/6/2018 4:00 PM
3/6/2018 3:21 PM
3/6/2018 3:13 PM
3/6/2018 3:09 PM
3/6/2018 2:15 PM
3/6/2018 1:33 PM
3/6/2018 1:31 PM
3/6/2018 1:28 PM
3/6/2018 1:27 PM
3/6/2018 1:21 PM
3/6/2018 1:12 PM
3/6/2018 1:00 PM
3/6/2018 12:37 PM
3/6/2018 12:35 PM
3/6/2018 10:18 AM
3/6/2018 5:00 AM
3/3/2018 4:40 PM
3/3/2018 6:22 AM
3/2/2018 10:13 PM
3/1/2018 8:13 PM
3/1/2018 7:13 PM
3/1/2018 9:14 AM
2/28/2018 11:03 PM
2/28/2018 9:51 PM
2/27/2018 9:55 AM
2/27/2018 9:50 AM
2/27/2018 9:44 AM
2/26/2018 7:04 PM
2/26/2018 3:51 PM
2/25/2018 9:27 AM
2/25/2018 12:46 AM
2/24/2018 12:20 PM
2/24/2018 11:056 AM
2/24/2018 8:06 AM
2/24/2018 7:54 AM
2/22/2018 7:00 PM
2/22/2018 1:21 PM
2/22/2018 12:31 PM
2/22/2018 5:50 AM
2/21/2018 7:15 PM
DATE
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	Q1 How did you hear about this survey?
	Q2 Which best describes you?
	Q3 What part of Santa Rosa County do you live?
	Q4 How long have you lived in Santa Rosa County?
	Q5 How old are you?
	Q6 Are you a business owner in District 4?
	Q7 Where do you work?
	Q8 How do you get to work, services, shopping, and errands? (Check all that apply)
	Q9 Please rate each of the following District 4 features for their importance to you:
	Q10 What should be used as a model for the way District 4 grows and looks in the future?
	Q11 Where should the County encourage new commercial development? (Check all that apply)
	Q12 What kind of enterprises / services would make District 4 a better place to live? (Check all that apply)
	Q13 Please rate each of the following District 4 needs for their importance to you:
	Q14 How important is it to you to attract new businesses?
	Q15 In your opinion, which statement best describes the residential rate of growth in District 4?
	Q16 The main form of housing in District 4 is Single Family. District 4 will continue to grow and build over time. How important is encouraging the following types of future housing in District 4?
	Q17 How important to you is the promotion of Navarre Beach as a resource to District 4?
	Q18 How frequently do you or members of your household visit businesses outside of District 4?
	Q19 Have you experienced parking difficulties in District 4?
	Q20 If you answered Yes to the previous question (Q19), where and when do you experience parking difficulties in District 4?
	Q21 Would you support additional parking solutions in District 4? (Check all that apply)
	Q22 What challenges do you see for growth in District 4? (Check all that apply)
	Q23 What challenges do you see for creating a vibrant town center in District 4? (Check all that apply)
	Q24 Which area in District 4 is in the most need of redevelopment?
	Q25 Would you support the creation and maintenance of small parks, benches, etc. in District 4?
	Q26 Do you support the acquisition of lands and easements by the County? (Check all that apply)
	Q27 How important to you is protecting the environmental features in District 4?
	Q28 How important to you is attending and supporting cultural community events in District 4?
	Q29 Would you support zoning ordinance amendments to change the boundaries of the Town Center District?
	Q30 How important to you is it for the County to provide, expand, improve, and / or invest in these facilities and services in District 4?
	Q31 Would you use a public transportation system if available for shopping, errands, or medical appointments?
	Q32 This question relates to the overall tone and direction for the Master Plan. Key words can be used to establish a vision for District 4 that is based on shared community values and describes what is desired in the future. Please select the top three (3) Values, Assets and Adjectives from the words provided below that reflect your thoughts on the future of District 4.If you have additional or other words that reflect your vision, please type them in the “Other” box.
	Q33 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Pedestrian Realm - Local Streets
	Q34 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Pedestrian Realm – Collector Streets
	Q35 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Pedestrian Realm – Highway
	Q36 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Pedestrian Realm – Street Furniture
	Q37 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.On-Street Bikeways
	Q38 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Housing – Single-Family
	Q39 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Housing – Multifamily
	Q40 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Commercial Development – Street Relationship
	Q41 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Mixed Use – Commercial and Residential
	Q42 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Signage – Commercial
	Q43 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Signage – Gateway
	Q44 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Signage – Wayfinding
	Q45 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Neighborhood Parks
	Q46 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Community Parks
	Q47 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Park Amenities
	Q48 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Outdoor Lighting
	Q49 Click on the photo that best represents what you would like to see for District 4.Community Events
	Q50 Do you want to join our email notification list? Please enter your name and email below.



